EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
. CFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
ct WASHINGTON, D.C. 20602 . July 9, 1998

(Senate Floor)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PoLICY

{THIS STATEMENT HAS BEEN COORDINATED 3Y OMB WITH THE CONCERNED m,}

(Sponsars Hazﬁcid{ll)(}mgm Swvms(R),Aiaska) o

This Statement of Administration Policy provides the Administration’s views on 8. 1394,
the Department of Defense Appropriations Bill, FY 1997, as reported by the Committes, The
President’s senior advisers would recommend that he veto a Defense appropriations bill that does
not address the concerns dissussed below,

: The Admiristration believes that the Cornmitiee bill is a significant improvement over
. the House-passed bill in several key areas, including its provision of full funding for the Seawolf
Submarite, four DDG-51 Acegis Destroyers, depot maintenance activities, and the Nunn-Lugar
program. The Administration also appreciates the Committee’s support of the Civil-Military
program and rejection of the House action on executive compensation and defense industry
restructuring costs. "

The Administration does not, however, support the overall increase of more than $10
billion above the President’s request reflected in the Committee bill. With the Nation facing
sarious budget constraints, the Commdittes’s recommended increase for this bill is not affordable.

The President’s budget better supports defense requirements by fully funding current
readiness and by projecting significant increases in funding for modernization for the turn of the
cenwury. This is when defense technologies now jn development will be ready for production.
The Administration firmly believes that Arnerica can maintain a strong defense mthuut
samﬁcmg vital domestic programs.,

The Commzm added $7.1 billion for unrequested procurement items and did not provide
$1.2 billion for procurement projects requested in the President’s budget for FY 1997 and nesded
by the Department. In its procurement increase, the Committee included 33.3 billion for
weapons and systems that are not in the long-range modernization plans of the Department of
Defense.



Similarly, the Corumitiee added $3 4 billion for unrequested research and dovelopment
(R&D) itemns, while failing to provide $0.9 billion for R& D projects requested in the President’s
budget, The R&D increase includes about $1.7 billion for programs that sre not in the long-
range modernization plans of the Department. Other programs in the long-range plan reczive
unnecessary increases under the Comrmittes’s mark. These unwarranted increases include $300
million to accelerate development of U.S.~based defenses against strategic missiles, funding that
is pot warranted by the threat, and aceeleretion of the space-based missile warning systers, '
“SBIRS.”

The Administration objects to the Comamitiee’s:

o Reduction of $150 million in funding for the Dual-Use Applications Program
{DUAP). This program supports development of technologies that can be applied
10 hoth commercis! and defense gystems, thereby reducing the cost of defenss
systems.. Appropriations at the requested level of $230 million are important to
the affordability of defense systerus and the viability of the defense industnal
base;

o Reductions in funding for spare parts inventories, sivilian personnel, military
transportation, recovery of revolving fmd losses, the Feders! Epergy Management
Program, and Overscas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid, .

o Restrictions og the President’s flexibiljty to canduct foreign relations regarding
’ North Korea and on other foreign policy pmgatw&s and,

chqn(;mm

o Section 8015 would prohibit contracting out certain functions without an analysis
of the most efficient and cost-effective organization for these functions, but would
waive this probibition in some circumstances, including where the fanction *is
planned o be converted to performance by a qualified ﬁrm un,dcr S I pz:rcaﬁt
Native American ownership.” In light of Adam X
118 8.Ct 2097 (1995), this language should be msa& 0 makc c}car ﬁa:az it mfe:ts
to ownership by members of Fedéially recognized tribes, see Mortoh v, Maocag,
4178, 535, 552.35 (1974). »




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
GFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BLDGET
WASMHINGTON, D& 20803

August 8, 19%6

The Honorable Bob Livingston

Chairman

Committee on Appropriatlons

. U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Myr. Chaiyman:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the
Administration’s views on H.R. 3540, the Foreign Operations,
Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Bill, FY
1987, as passed by the House and by the Senate. As the conferees
develop a final wversion of the bill, your consideration of the
Zdministration’s views would be appreciated.

The Administration has two broad concerns: funding and
restrictions on gepulation programs. With regard to funding, the
Administration strongly supports the overall level in the Senate
bill, which provides $300 million more in budget authority than
the House and provides for the scoring of certain guarantees as -
was provided in the FY 1984 and FY 1995 appropriations Acts.
These provisions, aleng with other changes, have permitted the
Senate to increase funding above the House level for individual
programs critical to national security and to the ecotiomy. The
Administyation supports the Senate funding level and does not
believe its funding concerns can be met without that overall
level. If the conferees fail to adopt a funding level sufficient
te reseclve these funding concerns, the President’s denior
advisers would recommend that the President veto the bill.

The Senate level has made possible two important increases.
The Senate has incressed funding for the Internstional
Development Association, which provides critical support feor .
market reform and poverty reduction in the world’s poorest
countries, to $700 million, $175 million above the House-pagsed
Biil., The Senate bill slsc allows for increased funding for the
Korean Peninsula Energy Development Organization (KERD}, to $25
million. KEDO is one of the pillars of U.S. nonproliferation
policy, which seeks to assure strategic stability in the Pacific.
The Administration supports the funding level provided by the
Senate for KEDO, The Secretaries of State and Defense and the
Natjional Security Adviser would recommend that the President veto
-a bill that imposes furiher conditions or restrictions on KEDO.



.

The Senate levels for dsbt restructuring are also necessary
to allow at least partial funding of commitments to Jordan,
ancother important component of the peace process.

‘There are other important funding lssues not provided for in
the Senate bill. The Administration still firmly believes that
an appropriation of $2.3% bjllion for the Economic Support Fund
{ESF} to promote security objectives cutside the Middle East
would contribute importantly to nakional security. Also,
providing transfer autherity for prior-year Economic Support Fund

- and Foreign Military Financing balances to fund the Bank for

Economic Cooperation and Development in the Middle East and North

Africa (MEDB) would significantly ¥urther the Middle East peace

process. Transfers of ESF to fund other programs would undermine
our efforts to fund MEDB.

The second major Administration concern involves funding and

other restrictions on population programs. The Administration

strongly supports the Senate provisions on population, which
increase funding and remove unacceptable Houss restrictions. The
House restrictions would severely undermine U.S, leadership in
internaticonal population asssistance efforts and would result in

“an increased incidence of unintended pregnancy, maternal and

infant death, and abortion. The House language weould reduce
funding to experienced family planning and materznal-child health
care providers if they or their implementing partners —- using
non-U.5. Government funds -~ were to provide legal abortion
services or seek to influence the abortion policy in fereign
countries. The House bill, in effect, would impose limitations
in law on international family planning assistance that were
rejected by the Administration when it overturned the so-called
Mexico City policy. The Administration remaing adamant in its
opposition to beth the intent and the effect of this unacceptable
House provision. Should the House language, or similar language,:
be included in the bill sent te the President, the Fresident’s
senior advisers would recommend that he vete the bill.

The Administration strongly supports the restraint shown by
the House in limiting funding earmarks, in contrast teo the
multiplicity of earmarks in the Senate bill. The Administratien
appreciates the House approach to minimizing earmarks. Given the
severe constraints on the amount of funds available even at the
higher Senate funding level, earmarks are particularly
burdensome. For example, the Administration ¢pposes the numerocus
Senate earmarks directed at U.5. programs for the New Independent
States. ~These earmarks would prevent the United States from
responding to the crises amd unexpected requirements of the post-
Cold War world. It is sssential that there be the flexibility %o
apply funds to the programs that provide the best results.



a

The Administration strongly opposes the House bill’s
provision excluding Economic. Support Funds (ESF) from the
President’s waiver authority under the Humanitarian Aid Corridor
provision and linking ESF to a Turkish acknowledgment of
“genocide” against the Armenian population of the Ottoman Empire
earlier in this century. Enactment of either or both of these
provisions would have serious repercussions for our relationship

with this important NATO ally.

There are a number of other objectionable language
provisions in the Senate version of the bill as presented below.

" The House bill either does not have any such language or has

preferable language,

Assistance to Russia and Ukraine is in the U.3. national
interest. Cuiting or restricting this aid would hurt reformers,
who have criticized Russia’s proposed nuclear sale to Iran or
fought for economic reforms in Ukraine. The Administration
strongly opposes the unacceptable Iran~ and Libya-related
conditions on assistance to Russia. and Ukraine in the Senate
pill.

With respect to the International Development Association
{IDA), the Senate version of the bill would require that any FY
1997 payment be restricted to financing the Interim Trust Fund
established by IDR and other donor countries in the absence of a
U.5. comnitment to participate in the next replenishment of IDA’s
funds. Because the United States has large arrears in funding
the previous IDA replenishment, it is important that any FY 1897
appropriation be available to clear these arrears rather than to
finance new IDA activity.

The Senate bill’s funding restrictiéns on the office of the
Chairman of the Export~Import Bank could have the effect of
removing him from offive. The Chairmen was legitimately
appointed to his position under the Constitution. The Justice’
Department has advised that the funding restrictions could create
grave constitutional problems by impeding the President's
exercise of the recess appelintment power, The Constitution
provides that a recess appointment lasts until the end of the
next session of Congress, and Congress has no power to shorten
the constitutional term by legislation. ' There may also be a

. ¢laim that the provision is unconstitutional as a bill of

attainder. The Administration urges the conferees to remove .
these unconstitutional and unacceptable provisions, which are not
contained in the House bill, )



g

o
Pl

The Senate bill would also slash the Export-Import Bank’s
operating expenses by 16 percent, an action that would cripple
the Bank in supporting U.85. exports in today's competitive
environment.. At the level in the Senate hill, the Bank would be
forced to impose significant furloughs of staff and curtail the
processing of loans; guarantees, and insurance contracts. The
Administration urges restoration of these funds to the level
provided in the. House bill.

The Senate bill’s requirement that all United States
publications refer to the capital of Israel as Jerusalem is ili~
advised at this sensitive time in Arab- Israeli negotiations and
may raise serious constitutional issues over separation of
powers.

Further, the Administration strongly opposes the Senate
bill’'s provision that would cut off International Military
Education and Training {IMET) funding for Mexlc¢o. While the
dollar amount involved is small, the provision would impose
extraordinary regquirements on the Mexican government in terms of
the ppsration ¢f its own qudicial system. Alse, the provision’s
requirement for a certification by the Mexican President to the
President of the United States would be an unprecedented
infringement on sovereignty. Cooperation between the United
Stateg and Mexico in the fight against drugs and in other key
areas has never been betiter, and this provision would sericusly

. jeopardize such cooperation,

The Administration strongly opposes the Helms amendment to
the Senate bill concerning taxation by the United Nations. The
Administration shares the Congress’ oppesition to the use of
taxation as an alternative source of funds for the U.N. and notes

- that the United States could not be bound by the terms of any

U.N. tax plan without our consent. The Helms anmendment reaches
retroactively to statements, not decisions, made by U.N.
officials in FY 1996 and could have the effect of cutting off all
U.5. veluntary contributions t¢o the U.N. and its specialized
agencies in FY 1997, This penalty would he levied despite the
fact that the United Nations has not adopted any tax proposal noxr
is it likely to do 50.

The Administration strongly opposes the Senate bill’s
provision that would require deobligation of all balances of
USAID funds four years after obligation. Despite the
Presidential waiver included in the provision, enactment would
likely result in cutting off prejects in more than 30 recipient
countries before completion, forcing cancellation of orders
placed with U.8, suppliers of goods and services, and seriously
compromising the achievement of program objectives, thus wasting
funds already spent.



The Rdministration supports the modified Senate provision on
Burma. The provision provides a useful .tool to bring effective
pressure on the Burma regime to achieve the goals of bringing
human rights and democracy to Burma.

The hdministration loocks forward to working with the

confereas to address our mutual concerns.

Sincerely,

Y

Jacob J. Lew
Acting Director

Identical Letters Sent to Honorable Bob Livingston,
Honorable David R. Obey, Heonorable Sonny Callahan,
Honorable Charles Wilson, Honorable Mark ©. Hatfield,
Honorable Robert C. Byrd, Honcrable Mitch MeConnell,
and Honorsble Patrick J. Leshy



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT _
CFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGEY :
WASHINGTON, .G, 2066 September 13, 1996
{Senate Floor)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATION POLICY

© (THIs STATEMENT HAS BEEN COORDINATED BY OME WIS THE CONCERNED AUENCIES)

I-LR. 3662 — !}EPARTMENT 0}? m m&k AND

" (Sponsors: st ®), Orcgnn, Gorton (R), Washington)

This Statement of Administration Policy provides the Admintstration’s views on H.R.
3662, the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Ap?wpnazzm Bill, FY 1997, as
reported by the Senate Appropriations Commitiee.

The Administration appreciates the Committee’s action to restore funding to levels higher
than those provided by the House for a number of priority progrars, including the Indian Health
. Service, the Burean of Indian Affairs, energy conservation, and firefighting. The Administration
also appreciates the Commiittee’s action o delete two highly objectionable provisions of the -
House-passed bill: section 329, concemning tribal sovercignty and Federal Indian law; and,
- section 322, affecting Tribal-State relations over trust lands. The Administration urges the
Senate to work with the Administration in seeking to avoid the protracted debate over
controversial Janguage riders that prevented timely enactment of the bill Iast yeaz,

The Administration is committed to working with the Senate in order to produce a bill

. that the Administration can support. Unfortunately, the Senate Commities bill still includes
several inappropriste and highly objectionable language provisions that would effectively
authorize policy and program changes through the sppropriations process. In particalar,
provisions have been included that would inhibit the Administration”s ability 1o mapage its
programs effectively, such as: the language regarding the Tongass Natiopal Forest; section 118,
concerning formula funding for cartain Burean of Indian Affairs (BIA) prograsus; and, section
121, conceming the Cook Inlet Regional Corporation. For these reasons and other reasons
discussed below, the Secretary of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior would recommend
that the President veto the bill if it were presented to him in jts current form.

The Administration has previously communicated its strong objection to the overall
discretionary funding level sssumed in the House- and Senate-passed Budget Resolutions, The
Senate 602(b) allocation provided for this bill would reduce discrctionary budget authority by
$0.3 billion, or two percent, from the President’s request of $12.9 billion.



. The Acministration stongly objects to a provision regarding the Tongass Natior] Forest,
Alaska, that would delay implementation of a new forest management plan and related strategies
for the Tongass, This is the latest sttempt to have politics, not seience, mansge the forests,
Implementation of a new plan for the Tongass is vital and should not be delayed further. The
Department of Justice advises that this rider purports to condition the President’s exercising of
his authority under the authorization statutes on the spproval of a Legislative Braoch entity, the
- Geners) Accounting Office. As such, this rider represents an unconstitutional legislative
encroachment on the authority of the Executive Branch to implermnent an act of Congress.

The Committee bill includes two highly objectionable provisions affecting Native
American programs. The first provision, section 118, would mandate that the Bureau of Indian
Affairs (BIA) develop 2 formula by which funds would be made avajlable directly to tribes, in
lieu of BlA«provided scrvices, Any funds distributed under such 2 fonmula would not be subject
o BIA oversight suthority. Until a formuia were implemented, not more than one-half of
Cperations of Indian Programs funding that would be distributed under this type of block grant
would be made available,

The second objectionable provision would legislatively give tribal status to the Cook Inlet
Region, Inc., a State.chartered Alaska Native Cleims Settlement Act (ANCSA) Corporation. If
enacted, this legislation would significantly confuse the current status of the Alaska Native
regiopal corporations and Native tribes, interfere with pending litigation, and bring firther
protracted litigation. Furthermare, the provision is fundamentally inconsistent with current law
and established policies respecting recognition of Indian wibes, particularly relating o powers of
self-governance.

The Administration strongly opposes a provision {section 115) that would overturn the
existing agreement between the National Park Service, tribes, and local entities concerning the
removal of two dams on the Elwha River in Olympic National Park, Washington. This provision
would undo carefully crafied arrangements and delay needed action to begin the important
restoration of the Elwha and its fishery, This would set an undesirable precedent that would
dictate a unilateral Federal schution to an issue with many non-Federa! stakeholders.

In addition, three riders that passed earlier in this Congress should be repealed. These are
the “timber rider” that was passed in the FY 1995 Rescissions Act, and the Mt, Graham and
“Lutnini” riders passed in P.L. 104-134, the FY 1996 Ormnibus Consclidated Rescissions and .
Appropriations Act. (The Mt. Grabam provision in H.R. 3662 should be deleted as well)

While the agencies have jmplemented the requirements of the “timber rider”, it has proved 10 be
an inefficient and divisive provision. It has reopened conflict in the Pacific Northwest, ledto a
profiferation of lawsuits and diverted scarce resources from more productive work., Continuation
of the rider as presently required through December 31, 1996, serves no useful purpose, and it
should be repealed.

™


http:Lang".ge

%

Mt. Graham, Arizona, is the sole remaining habitat for the cndangered Mt. Graham red
squirrel, and it is a site of itnportance to Native Americans, The provision’s exenaption of Mt
Grzham from the application of the Eridangered Species Act and other cavironmental laws bas
never been justified, and is even less acceptable in the wake of & recent fire that bumed e
significant portion of critical habitat on Mt. Graham. The “Lummi” provision would withhold up
to 50 percent of FY 1996 and FY 1997 Self-Governance funds to any tribe in the State of
Washington that takes certain actions concerning access to water or utilities affecting non-tribal
land owners of lands within the &xibe’s reservation,

The Committee bill would stymie efficiency gains i:z the anst Service through
continuation of a provision to require Appropriations Committee approval prior to carrying out
reinvention and other cost-savings proposals. The Administration will interpret such provisos to
reqwrc notxﬁmiwzz m&iy, since any other i mmzpwtzﬁcn would contradict the Supreme Court

The bill includes language that would condition the availability of funds for AmeriCorps
national service projects on two requirements: first, that agencies follow appropriate
reprogrammming guidelines; and second, that the Corporation for National and Community
Service receive funding in the VA/HUD/Independent Agencies appropriations bill, The
AmeriCorps program is 2 successful program that not only provides a good return on invesiment
to taxpayers, but benefits land management agencies by supporting labor-intensive conservation
activities ranging from bascline surveys to environmental restoration projects,

The Committes bill reduces finding for programs serving Native Americans, including
BIA, the Indian Health Service (JHS) and the Department of Education’s Indian Education
programs. Funding for BIA is reduced from the President’s request by $200 million, or 11
percent. Of greatest concern within the Commitiee’s overall reduction to BIA is the 8138 million
reduction for Tribal Priority Allocation (TPA), which funds vital reservation programs such as
tribal governznent, educational and social services, bousing repair for the needy, natural resouwrees
development, and road maintenance. Tribes are reporting serious shortfalls in these programs,
including child protection and elderly assistance requirements, scholarship needs, and basic
police protection on reservations.

The Administration strongly opposes the Committee’s $121 million reduction to the
request for the THS, which would restrict the provision of important health services, especially in
remote reservation arcas where THS clinics represent the only health care available, The
Administration commends the Committee for including funding for rebuilding an IHS clinic st
Lame Deer, Montana, and for including modest portions of increases requested for contract
support costs that help underwrite triba) administration of THS programs and for sanitation
facilitics copstruction funds that support water and sewer projects.



The Administration opposes the reduction of $25 million, or 36 perceat, below the
request for the Departmentcfﬁdmm s Indian Education program. This would reduce |
educational services to the 90-percent of Indian children who attend public rather than BIA-
sponsamd $chools.

The bill alsg under-funds the President’s requcst for NPS funding forthe Evczgiadcsmci
South Florids Ecosystem Restoration program by $102 million, or 65 percent — effectively
precluding the Administration from carrying out necessary environmental restoration and water

" supply protection maeasures. The Committee has failed to provide any funding for the Everglades

Restoration Fund, potwithstanding the President's request, enabling Jegislation and concyrrence
among Federl, State, aud local officials that significant land acquisitions are ﬁ:cdcd
tmroediately 1o restore this national park.

In addition, the Committee bas failed 1o provide full, up-front funding for restoration of

 the Elwha Rivar in Olympic National Park, Washington, through acquisition and removal of two

aging dams in accord with the provisions of the 1992 Ehwha River Ecosystem and Fxshmcs
Restoration Act.

The Comumittee-reported bill provides $111 million for specific National Park Service
{NFS) construction projects, $28 million more than requested. Of this total, $47 million is for
projects not requested by NPS. Funding for these low-priority projects somes at the expense of
more critical needs such as the rehabilitation of visitor and park facilitics at Riis Park in Gateway
National Recreation Area, New York, and s cxpande& visitor shuttle system at the Grand
Canyon National Park.

. The Commitice reduces the President’s request for Energy Conservation programs by
3165 million, or 23 pereent, including a cut of 28 percent for clean industrial technologies,
energy-cfficient building technologies, and fusl-efficient vehicles, These programs involve

- partnerships with industrics and would yield significant energy and cconomic savings to

conswmers and industry and can be an effective means of pollution prevention.

The Committee’s recommended reductions would severely damage the Administration’s
Clizate Change Action Plan and Partnership for a New Generation of Vehicles, potentially

- resulting in the failure to reduce the equivalent of an additional 20 million metric tons of carbon

in the year 2000 as well as significant amounts of other atmospheric emissions such as nitrogen
oxides, sulphur oxides and particulates, The reductions also would undermine partnerships with

_industry that reduce the costs of regulatory compliancs, and may result in the loss of several

hundred million dollars per year in consumer and industry energy savings.

The Committee level includes a reduction of $24 million in the low-incoms

weathenzation program, a cut that would mean that over 12,000 fewer families would receive



home weatherization assistance this winter. The Committee mark also includes 5 $12 million, o
37-percent, cut to the Federal Energy Management Program, a program that has as its goal saving |
the Government money by reducing energy costs. This is a short-sighted mductwu that would
Z&ﬁ:omacmd?adne} ope:&ngmmmmcﬁnm

The Admzms&aaonobjec:s 1o the Commitize’s reduction of $16.5 million to the request
for the Naval Petroleum Reserve. At a time when the Government is preparing to offer the Elk
Hiils reserve for sale in the private markst, our practice should be to enbance the value of the
property by maintaining existing wells at their optimum performance. The Committee’s jevel
would result in a direct loss of $63 million in oil production receipts over the FY's 1997, 98 time

period.

The Administration is concemned about the Senste provision which dzmcts a sale of oil
from the Strategic Pemoleurn Reserve in FY 1597 in order to fund routine reserve operating and
maintenance activities. The Stategic Petroleum Reserve remains our best insurance policy

against ofl supply disruptions.
Culnural Asencics

The Administration objects to the Committee’s low levels of funding for the National
Endowment for the Ants (NEA), the National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH), and the
Institute of Museum Services (IMS). The Comminee’s recommendations for NEA and NEH
represent abowt a 40-percent reduction for both agencies below FY 1985 levels, and would
severely jeopurdize their ability to provide important cultural, educational, and artistic programs
for commumities across America. The Administration vrges the Senaieto spprove funding for
the NEA, NEH, and IMS at the requested levels and supports the Senate’s commitraent to the
continuatiop of NEA and NEH in the cut-years.

In addition to the concerns discussed above, the Administration has further concerns with
the bill that were detailed in a July 16th letter to the Senate Appropriations Corumittee,



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDSET
WANMINGTOM, Did. 205038

September 12, 1996

The Honorable Mark 0. Hatlield
Chairmar
tommittee on Appropriations
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Deay ¥Mr. Chsiymsan:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the
Adninistration’'s views on B.R. 3755, the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, EBducation, and Related Agencies
appropriations Bill, FY 1997, as reported by the Subcommittee.
25 the Committes evel&p& its version of the bill, your
censideration of the Administrationts views would be appreciated.
Because this letter is based on incormplete information, these
views are, necessarily, preliminary. The Subcommittee bill doas
not provide for approximately $5.8 billion that the President
reguested for the essential programs discussed below.

The FY 1897 Budget demonstrates the President's lengstanding
copmitment to investing in our country's future by supporting
education and training efforts that promote long-term economic
growth and give average Americans the skills they need to geot
high~wage jobs.. lespite some improvenments over the House-passed.
Bill, the Subcommittee bill includes ill-advised reductions to
the programg that are at the core of this comnitment. In
addition, many of the Subcommittee's funding propesals would
withhold vital services for children, youth, and the
disadvantaged and programs that protect worklng Americans and our
nation's haalth.

As you know, the President has written the congressional
leadership wrging full funding of his reguest in this and other
bills for anti-drug programs. Thea Subcommittes bill weuld
cripple & key element of our anti~drug strategy, including
effoxrts to prevent children from using drugs.

. FPor thase reasons, discussed more fully below, the
President's senior advigers would recommend that the President *
veto the bill if it were presanted to him in its current form.

Pducats L Traind
The Administration is committed to investing in education
and training programs that help average Americans build a better
future for themselves and their fanmilies. By contrast, the
Subcommittee bill would eliminate aid for hundreds of thousands

of children in schools across the country and would substantially
reduce aid for college. Thase cuts are especially short-gighted

r

7


http:commitlne.nt
http:Washin9't.on

considering the strict new requiroments in welfare velorm
legislation to prepare welfare recipients to move into work. The
Subcommittee bill would fail to provide adequata funding for
rumerous education and training programs, including the
following.

2T ) Total funding far the Education
eraxtnent exaln&ing Pall grant funding, would be only
$0.) billion above PY 1898. The President has
reguested an ovarall increase for the Education
Department, excluding Pell grant funding, of $1.7
billion above the FY 19386 level. Under the
Subcommittee mark, the Pall grant maximusm avard would
be $200 below the President’s request of 52,700, Goals
2000 would be $136 million below the request. HNo
funding would be available for the initiative to help
make every child computer literate by the 21st century.

& Head Start. This important program would be reduced by
up te 15,000 smlots below FY 1996 and $381 million below
the President's reguest. The President's reguest would
expand Head Start by $0,000 new slots.

o Student loans. The Subconnittae bill would reduce

. spending for administration of student loan programs in
two accounts by $68 million below the President’s
request. This cul would threaten the program's
financial integrity and effectlvely cap the volume ef
direct lending.

ind ; 5 A The Subcommittee
bzll wauld re&ua& funding for Departmant of Labor
training and employment programs by $917 million below
the President's reguest, reducing services to
dislocated workars and low-income adults and youth, and
derailing State progress in implementing one-stop and
school-to«work transition systems. These reductions
include a cut to the Presidentis reguest for Summer
Jobs of $246 nmillion, or 28 pervent, which would:
eliminate jobs for 134,000 disadvantaged youth.

Y Protecting HWorkers

The Subcommittee bill would reduce by $1i18 million, or 11 *
percent, the President's regquast for the Department. of Labor
worker protaction programs and the National Labor Relations Board
{NIRB}. These reductions would limit efforts to ensure worker
safety and health, eliminate garment industry aw@atshups, and
enforce the National Laboy Relations Act. :




Protesting Hopen and.Children

¥hile the Adainistration is pleased that the Subcommittee
fully fundg the Violence Against Women Act programs, the bill
£ails to provide adeguate funding for the President's regquest for
" teen pregnancy prevaention, ¢hild welfare innovation, community -
based resource centersg, and developmental disakilities programs.

Protecting Health

The Subcommittes bill funds Ryan White AIDS treatment grants
at $431 million less than the President’s regquest. The bill also
cuts by $28 million the request for HIV prevention activities in
tha Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). By
financing the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration [SAMHSA) at $224 million below the President's
ragquest, the bill would threaten vital substance abuse and mental
health services to many under«served Americans, such as pregnant
wonen and high-risk youth. The bill's funding level for SAMSHA

~would undermine the President's ant;»&xag abuse strategy
a@velopad by General MocCaffrey.

The Administration is concerned that the Subcommities may
not have provided the $20 millien increase yeguested in the
Budget for global polio eradication at €0DC. The Administration
is alse concerned that the Subcommittes maintained the House's
$2.8 million reduction below the request for injury control
rasearch, which is the amount ODC spends on firearms ressgarch.

. The Administration commends the Subcommittee for separately
appropriating NIH AIDS research funds to the NIH office of AIDS
Research, as requested in the Presidentts Budget.

Administrative Reductions

The Subcommittee bill would reduce the President's request
for the Social Security Administration’s (SSA's automation
investment by $74 million. Financing for this auvtomation
investment is critical to ensuring that $SA continues teo improve
the cost~effectiveness of progran administration. .

In addition, the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA)
estimates that the Sybcommitiee‘s reduction of $7 milllon for
HCPA administrative coszts below the FY 1996 funding level could
result in a furlough in excess of one Week of all HCFA amployees
or other actions that could impair HCFA's ability to manage its
Programs.



X
Y

Further, the proposed reductions in welfare ragearch
activities, as well a5 the reduction in administrative resources
for the Administration for Children and Families, would hamper
efforts te implement welfare reform.

We look forward to working with the Committee to address our
matual concerns. -

Sincerely,

Acting Director

Identical letters Sent to Honorable Mark 0. Hatfield,
Honorable Robert C. Byrd, Honorable Arlen Specter,
and Moncrable Tom Harkin



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUBGET
WABMINGTONR, Q. 05O

Sentemhexr 20, 1996 T

THE DIRECTOR

The Honorable Tom Harkin
Subcommittee on Labor, HES,
Education, and Related

Agencies Appropriations

- Committee op Appropriations ‘ .

United Stares Sanate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Harkin:

I am writing to supplement the information that we
previously gave ro the Committee of the Administration's views on
the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Servicey, BEducation,
and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 1%37. As you
develop a final version of the bill, we would appreax&tu youy
consideration of ocur views.

Earliexr this wesek, the kdminiatr&tian gave you a list of the
minimum funding levels required fox programs that are sublect to
the negotiations over a possible continuing resolution., This
list was created on the assumption that cother igsues (including
both funding and language issues) will be resclved through the
conference progesas. With this letter, I want to ensure that
these other issues are given the consideration they deserve,

With regard to these othexr issues, I have enclosed statements of
the Administration’s views, including our evaluarion of the House
and Senate versions of the bill.

We stand ready to give you whatever addivional details you
may nead on the Administration's positions on items in this bill.
We look forward to working with vou to address our mutual
conRceYns.

Sincerely,

Pranklin D. Rainas
Director

Enclosures

Identical Letters Sent to Honorable Robert €. Byrd,
Honorable Arlen Specter, and Honorable Mark ¢. Hatfielqd,
Honorable Bob Livingston, Honorable David R. Obey,
and Honorable John E. Porter



]

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENY AND BUIDGEY
| WASHINGYOR, DLC. 20803 ;

September 12, 1996

The Honorable ‘Mark ©. Hatfleld
Chairman

tommittee on Appropriations
United Stateg Senate
Washingten, DB.C. 20510

Dear_ﬁr. Chairman:

The purpose of this letter is to provide tha |
Administration’s views on H.R. 3755, the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Bill, FY 1997, as reported by the Subcommittes. -
As the Committee davaiops its version of the bill, vour
consideration of the Administration's views would be appreciated.
Recause this letter is based on incemplete informatien, these
views are, necessarily, preliminary. The Subcommities hill does
net provide for approximately $5.8 billion that the Presidant
reguested for the essential programs discussed below.

The ¥Y 1397 Budget demonstrates the President's longstanding
commitment to investing in our ¢ountry's fubture by supporting

. education and training effeorts that promote long—tern economic

growth and give average Americans the skills they need to get
high-wage jobs. Despite some improvements over the Bouss-pasgsed

' bil}, the Subcopmittee bill includes ill~advised reductions to

the programs that are at the core of this comuitment. In
addition, many of the Subcommittee‘'s funding proposals would
withhold vital services for children, youth, and the
disadvantaged and preograms that protect working Americans and our
natien’s health.

As you know, the President has written the congressional
leadership urging full funding of his request in this and other
bills for anti-drug programs. The Subcommittee bill would
cripple a key elenent of our anti-drug strategy, including
efforts to prevent children from using drugs.

For these rezsons, discussed more fully below, the
President's senior advisers would recommend that the President *
veto the bill if it vere presented te him in its current- form.

mmm

The Administration is compmitied to investing In education
and training programs that help average Americans build a better
future for themsslves and their families. By contrast, the
Subcompittee bill would eliminate aid for hundreds of thousands
of children in schools across the country and would substantially

reduce aid for college. These cuts are especially short~sighted

4



annsidaring the strict new requiremants in welfarve reform
legislation to prepare welfare recipients to move inte work. The
subcommittes bill would fail to provide adequate funding for
nunerous education and training programs, xnaluding the
following.

o Education Depariment. Total funding f&r the Education
Department, excluding Pell grant funding, would be only
$0.1 billion above FY 19%6, The President has
regquested an overall increase for the Educstion
Department, excluding Pell grant funding, of $1.7
billion above the PY 15%6 level. Under the
Subcommittee mark, the Pell grant paximom avard would
be 5200 below the President's reguest ol §2, ?na, Geals
2000 wourld be 35136 million below the r«guaaﬁ.
funding would be available for the initiestive ta help s
nake every child computer literate by the 21st century.

& Hegd Start. This important program would be reduced by
up to 15,000 slots below FY 1996 and $381 million below
the President's regquest. The President's request would
axpan& Head Start by 50,000 new slots.

o ﬁzﬁﬁgnx_lganﬁ, The Subuammittee bill would reduce
gpending for administration of student loan programs in
twe accounts by S$68 million below the President’'s
reguest. This cut would threaten the program's
financial integrity and effectively cap the valuma of -
direct lending.

3 o bt The Subcomnittee
bill WQUld.rBﬁuce fundlng for Dapartmant of Labor
training and employment programs by $917 million below
the President's request, reducing services to
dislocated workers and low-income adults and youth, and
derailing State progress in implementing one-steop and
school~to-work transition systems. These reductions
include a cut ¢o the President’s reguest for BSummer
Jobs of $246 millicn, or 28 percent, which would:
eliminate jobs for 134,000 disadvantaged youth.

The Subcommitiee bill would reduce by 5118 million, or 11 *
percent, the President's reguest for the Department of Labor
worker protection pregrams and the National labor Relations Board
{NLRB}. These reductions would linit efforts to ensure worker
safety and health, eliminate garment industry sweatshops, and
gnforce the Natlonal Labor Relations Act. -



¥While the Administration is pleased that the Subcommittee
fully funds the Viclence Against Women Act programs, the bill
fails to provide adeguate funding for the President's regqest for
tean pregnancy prevention, child welfare immevation, community .
based resource centers, and developmental disabilities programs.

Protecting Health

The Subcommittes hill funds Ryan ¥White AIDS treatment grants
" at $41 million less than the President’s reguest. 7The bill also
puts by $28 million the reguest for HIV prevention activities in
the Centers for Diseape Control and Frevention (KDC). By
financing the Substance ibuse and Mental Health Services
Administration (SAMHSA) at $224 million below the President’s
reguest, the bill would threaten vital substance abuse and mental
health services to many under-served Americans, such as pregnant
wogen aud high-risk youth. The bill's funding level for SAMSHA
wonld undermine the President's anti-drug abuse strategy
"developed by General MoCaffrey. ‘ ‘

The Administration is concerned that the Subcommittee may
not have provided the $20 million increase regquested in the
Budgot for glebal pelis eradication at CDC. The Administration
is also concerned that the Subcomnittee paintained tha House's
$2.6 nillion reduction below the regquest for injury control
research, which s the amwount CDC gpends on firearms ressarch.

The Administration commends the Subcommitiee for separately
appropriating NIH AIDS research funds to the NIH office of AIDS
Research, as reguested in the President's Budget. .

The Subcommittee bill would reduce the President®s reguest
Loy the Soalal Security Administration's (SSA's automation -
investment by $74 nillion. Financing for this autowmation
investnent is coritical to ensuring that $SA continues to improve
the cost~affectiveness of program adnministration. '

In addition, the Health Care Financing Administretion (HCFAY
estimates that the Subcommittee's reduction of $7 million for
HCPA adnministrative costs below the FY 1986 funding level could
result in a furlough in exXcess of one week of all HKCFA smployees
or other actions that could impair HCFA's ability to manage its
PLOYT WS


http:Prot:ec:ti.n9

Further, the proposed reductions in welfare research
activitiaes, as well as the reduction in administrative rescurces

for the Administration for Children and ?amiliaﬁ, would hamper
efforts to implement waelfare reform.

We look forward to working with tha Committee to addraess our
mutual concerns.

Sincerely,

Acting Director

Identical Letters Sent to Henorable Mark €. Hatfield,
Honorable Robert C. Byrd, Honorable Arlen Spectar,
" and Honorable Tom Karkin



‘t"‘_-

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
CFFCE OF MANAGEMENT aAND BUDGEY
VARMNG TN, 00, 20500

Septesber 10, 1996

The Honorable Mark . 0. Hatfield
Chairman

Cormmittees on Appropriations
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 205190 *

Dear Mre. Chairman:

The purpose of this. letter is te provide the
Administration's views on H.R. 3785, the Departmentzs of Labor,
Health and Human Services, Bducation, and Related Agencies
Appropriaticons Bill, FY 1997, as passed by the House. As the
Senate develops its versien of the bill, your consideration of
‘the Administration's views would ke appreciated.

»

The Administration has previously communicated its strong
objection to the overall inadequate discretionary funding level
assumed in the House—~ and Senate-passed Budgel Reselutisns. The
House-passed bill would reduce discretiocnary budget authority by |
over $5.% billion from the President's reguest, which the
Adrministration believes is the level necessary to address the
Nation's needs adeguately.

The President strongly believes that we must invest in our .
countryts future by supporting edusation and training to promote
long~term economic growth, and to give average Americans the
skills they need to get high-wage jobs, and, thus, raise living
standards both now and in the future. Many of the programs
fanded in this kill would help us do just that. In addition,
many others are ailmed at protecting and aiding the most
wvulnerable individuals in our society. Reductions and
elininations propesed by the House would have a particularly
harpful effect by withholding necesgary services for children,
youth, and the disadvantaged, and by underfunding worker
proetection. <

As you know, the Presicdent hag written the congressional
leadership urging full funding of his reguest in this and other
bills for anti~druyg programs. Regrettably, this bill zreduces
funding for several programs that are key elements of our effort
to wage an effective war on drugs. ‘ ’

) For these reasons, discussed more fully below, the
President's genior advisers would recommend that the President
vete the bill if it were presented to him in its current form.

Ny



S

Pre~School Children

. The Head Start program plays a vital role in preparing.
disadvantaged young children for school; its expansion should be
contirued, not reversed as in the House~passed bill. The
President would adg $412 million and 50,000 nevw =lots o the Head
Start program in FY 1997. The Housa's action could reduce slots
by uvp to 15,000 compared to FY 1996 -+~ assuning that guality is
o be maintained ~- clearly a pove in the wrong direction.

The Administration is committed to investing in education
and training programs that help average Americans build a better
future for themselves and thelr families. More than ever before
in our Nation's history, what you earn depends on what you learn.
‘The House has systematically targeted thoss key programs designed
4o aducate and train our youth and our workers £or the most u
debilitating cuts. These cuts are especially ill~conceived
considering the strict nevw requirements in welfare raform
legislation to prepare and move welfare recipients inte work.

The House's ill-advised decisien to temminate funding for
Goals 2000 would set back State-based efforts teo improve learning
for all students and to build a more competitive werkforce. The
House provides none of the additional funding that the
Administration hag requested for its education technology .
initiatives ~~ as articulated by the President in the State of
the Unieon address -- including §250 million for the Technelogy
Literacy Challenge Fund, to begin to provide essential stimulus
to States te help make every ¢hild computer literate by the 2ist
century. C

By funding below the President's request: Education for the
Disadventaged, Safe and Drug Free Schools and Compunities, :
Special Education, Pell Grants, Perkine Loans, Charter Schools,
Comprehensive Regional Assistance Centers, Bilingual Education,
Scheol~to-Wurk, Vocational and adult Education, and cother
prograzs, the House would eliminate aid for hundreds of thousands

" of ¢hildren in schools -across the country, and would

substantially reduce aid for college. In addition, the House-
passad bill would eliminate funding for the Eisenhhower
Professicnal Development Program and Star Schools, folding the
funding into an untargeted dlock grant. This action would not
ensure that sufficient funds are devoted to teacher training and
aducational technology pregrame. The House'!s recommended funding
éezels'waula have a severe negative impact on our Nation's

wture. '

The House-pasged bill wonld reduce spending for the
administration of student loan programs from $491 million
requested by the President to $420 million, a $71 n»illion
reduction balow the President’s reguest. This would make it
impossible for the Department of Education to ensure progran

F



integrity in all student loan programs and would effectively cap
+he volume of direct lending. As with the FY 1996 appropriations
bhill, the Adsinistration continues to cppose any cap en direc
lending. ‘ .

The Administration strongly opposes the House's proposal to
cut sumner jobs for youth by $2446 million, or 28 percent, below
+he President's reguest. This action would eliminate jobs for
134,000 disadvantaged youth. The House level is $168 million
below the amount necessary to fund the 521,000 jobs that were
funded for the summer of 1886,

In addition, the Administration opposes the House's decision
not to provide the $250 million reguested for the Youth
opportunities Areas initiative for at-risk youth, being pllot
tested undexr current law this year.

. - The House-passed bill would reduce by $295 millicon, or 13 «
percent, requested funding to retrain dislocated workers and loww
income adults and help them find jobs through One~Stop Carser
Centers. 'This would deny training and reemployment services to
about 81,000 dislocated workers and 35,000 low-income adults,

: The Administration opposes the provision in the Training and
Enployment Services appropriation that would allow the unlimited
transfer of rescources between the JTPA title TI-3 adult training
program and the JTPA title III dislecated worker program. The

. Administration considers the amounts appropriated for the two
programs the best policy Judgment ¢f the level of rescources
necaessary te carry out Lhose pregrams. The 20-percent transfer
authority included in the President's regquest would give States
and local governments sufficient flexibility to tailor the
prograns to meet unforeseen local needs.

The House cuts to the State Unepployment Insurance and
Enployment Sexvice (SUIESO} prograns, which are almest completely
financed with employer~paid Federal unemployment taxes, would
have a serious impact on the States' capacity te pay mandatory
unamployment insurance cash benefits on a timely basis and
collect employer taxes when due. These reductions would alsoe
haaper States' efforts to provide guality services to unemployed
workers, job seekers, and employers, and would severely curtail
State reform efforts to implement One~Stop Career Centers.

Eretecting Workers

The House-passed bill would reduce by $36 million, or 20
percent, the President's reguest for the National Labor Relations
Board and would reduce by $116 million, or 12 percent, the
request for Labor Department worker protection programs. As &
‘result, there would be fewsr workplace inspections, reduced aid
to smpall businesses, and, unless inspections were reduced even
further, there would de no funding for the President's
initiatives to ensure pensien protection and to improve workplace
safety and health. oOnly limited funding would be available for
the President's initiative to eliminate sweatshops in the garment

: s
3



industry. In addition, language riders in the bill would
inappropriately restrict the ability of enforcement agencies to -
safegquard child sarety, and enforce the National Labor Relations
Bet. The Aduministration is alseo concerned that the House-passed
bill does not fund the National Institute for Occupational Safety
and Health or the former Bureau of Mines activities transferred
1o the Centers for Disease Contrel at the raguested leval.

. The Adninistration copposes the 40-percent cut below the FY
1596 level for the Bureau of Internmational Labor Affairs. The
funding level provided by the House would constrain the Bureau's
apility to work on child labor and weorkers' rights issues,

The Adeministration commends the House for removing the
prohibition on the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration's (0SHA's) ability to develop or issua any
proposed or final standards or guidelines on the subject of s
ergenonic protection. %he Sanate is wurged to concur with the
House and Yo allow the Department of Labor to address the most
rapidly growing workplace health problen.

The House-passed bill would provide $812 million for Ryan
White AXDS Treatment Grants, $83 milliion below the comparabla
regquest, adjusted for the Ryan White CARE Act amendments of 189%6.
Since the House completed action on the bill, the Administration
has increased its request by $6% million t¢ $117 million for
specific funding for State AIDS Drug Assistance Program {ADAP)
activities authorized in Title ITX. While the Administration is
encouraged that the House recommended $75 million for this ADAP
set-aside, an increase of $23 million above FY 18%6, the
Administration urges the Committee to fund the full request of
$117 million. fThe Administration is also concerned that the
House funded the other activities auvihorized in Title ITI $18
milliol below the President's request. The Administration urges
the Committee to fund these activities at the requested level of
© $233 million.

In addition, the Administration is concerned that funding
provided below the reguest in the House bill is insufficient ¢o
keep up with increasing case loads in the 4% cities currently
receiving Title I assistance and the 150 local clinics that
rrovide Title III(b} early intervention services to those with,
or at-risk of developing HIV. :

The Administration is 2lso concerned that the House-passed
bill does not appropriate a specific amount for AIDS research
through a single appropriation for the National Institutes of
Health's (NIN's) Office of AIDS Research as reguested in the
President’s budget. The single appropriation helps KIH target
NIK AIDS research funds effectively, minimizing duplication and
inefficiencies across the 21 institutes and centers that carey
ont HIVZATDS research.


http:milli.on

: The House has reduced funding for the Substance Abuse and
wental Health Services Administration (SaMHSA) by $2438 million
nelow the President's regquaest. SAMHSA supports vital substance
abuse and mental health services to many underserved Awmericans,
such as pregnant wobmen and high-risk youth. The House's funding
‘level would wndernine the President's anti-drug abuge strateqy
developad by General Nccaffrey. Such a reduction is particularly
troublesome given the findings of the recent National Household
Survaey on Drug Abuse on increased drug use among our youny
pecple. We need the Congress to joln with the Administration in
working to reverse this trend. The Administration therefore
uwrges the Senate to fully~fund the President's reguest.

The Adsinistration is disappointed that the House has not
Funded at the President's regquest several important programs of
the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), including polic
eradication and the HIV prevention program. 7The, Administration
also strongly cobiects to the House cat in funding for ChC's d
injury contraol activities of $2.6 million. This cut eliminates
the very funding that CDC devotes to studying the causes and
patterns of wiclence invelving guns, which €DU estimates resulis
in over 39,000 deaths each year. In addition, the Administration
is disappointed that the House has chosen te ternminate the
Healthy Start program. '

The House has provided only one-fourth of the funds
reguested for Grants for the Prevention of Sexual Abuse of
Runaway and Homeless Youth, despite the fact that many teenagers .
on the streets are exposed to exploitation and violence. And the
House falls $7.4 million short of the Presigdent's regquest to fund
fully Cbc's Vielence Against Women Act progtams for Rape
Prevention and for Community Programs on Domestic Viclence. In
total, the President has reguested that Congress provide the full
$10% million auvthorized in law for Viclence Against Worpen act
prograns -~ of which the House has provided only 596 million.

By previding ne funding for the $30 million Teen Pregnancy
Prevention Initiative, the House would stall the development of
critical knowledge about how to prevent teen pregnancy, and
deprive vulnerable adolescents in 25 communities of essential
sexvices at a time when cut-eof-wedlock bkirths are still rising.

The Administration urges the Senate to provide the full
reqguest of $158 million for Title X Family Planning crants. The
increase proposed over the FY 1996 level would allow an
additional 29,000 individuals to receive family planning
services, including counseling and testing for sexually
Transnitted diseases, :

Sectien 514

Section 514 of the bill would prohibit the use of certain
funds made available under the act for undecumented immigrants.
The provision is extremely vague, and its intent and likely
impact are both highly unclear. The Administration is strongly
oppesed Lo any provision that might be read to jeopardize any

v 4 P

5



child's right to full participation in public and secondary
education, including pre-school programs. The Administration
prefers the language contained in the FY 1995 Labor, Health and
Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, which weould prohibit Federal, State, or lecal officials fron
obligating funds in viclatien of existing law or regulations that
deny benefits.

aAdditional Administration concerns with legislatiee riders
and funding issues in the House-passed dill are contalned in the
enclosure. ¥We look forward to working with the Senate to address
our Dutual concerns.

Sinaarely;

gﬁ’ J - Laﬂ

© Acting Director

Znclesure

Tdentical Letters Sent to Honorable Mark O. Hatfield,
Honorable Robexrt C. Byrd, Honcorable Arlen Specter,
and Honcorable Tom Harkin



ﬁnﬁlosura
(senata Subcommittee)

- hbDI?iQﬁﬁL CONCERNS
X.R. 3?&5 --_BEP%R@MEN?& QF_&ABQR, EE%LTH hﬁb ﬁﬁﬁhﬂ 8ER?XCES,

‘..-«’-a.-

. The administration loocks forward to working with the
Congress to address the following concerns. .

ubh Or ) areas. The Hoﬁsempassea Bill doas not
prav1d& $250 mxllian for the President?s initiative for out-
of-school youth being pilot tested under current lav. The
initiative would provide approximately $14 million a vear to
each of 15«20 high poverty urban and rural areas to increase
dramatically employment of out-cf-school youth.

Riglogated Workers. The House-passed bill funds dislocated
worker assistance at $1.1 billion, $193 million below the
President's request. This would reduce participation by
about 81,000 relative to the President’s propssal. The
Administration strongly opposes language to permit unlimited
transferg of funds between dislocated worker and adult
training programs.

The House

re&acag tha &hara Qf funds for the &atlonal aantraator&
{e.g. AARF, NCSC, Green Thund) by about 11 percent. ' These
contractors would ke unable to provide about §,000 job
opportunities for disadvantaged senior aztizans in
communities throughout the Nation.

“he bill ineludes

zanguaqe that mnapprapr;ahaly interv&nes in the internal
organization of the Department of Labor. The Department is
working closely with the office of Management and Budget te
finalize its CFO structura and should not be inpeded by bill
language.

LNa—Slop = 13 - Ffunding for this initiative is $4¢
millLon halcw the Prasiﬁant‘& request. As & result, nine
States would not be able to receive grants %o implamant the
centers, which are key to adult training and services reform
now, and which are included in the legislative reforms for
training program& new in conference.

. The House cuts $82 ‘million from the
Pregident.ts reguest, to a level that is ten percent below
the request and six percent below FY 1996. Reducing the
- . /


http:DEP.M.TH!:N'.rS

Bmploymant Service affects its ability to provide‘upvrxont
information and job matching services to a3ll applicants, a
key element in a consolidated training and employment

systen.

momplovment Insnrance Administration. The House cuts this
program $150 million below the President's request. The
rermagted level reflects the amount necessarxy te process the
projected workleoad increases for unemployment benefits and
tax collecticns. The effect would be ‘job losses for 2,800
State unemployment office staff, closing up to 130 Jocal
offices, and delays in paying benefits. .

Pension Preotection. The Administration is also concernsd -
that, at the level included by the House, safeguards for

. overseeing and protecting worker pensions would be -
inadegquatae. The funding in the President's request to
inprove data processing of annual pension reports from
enmployers is essential to maintalning zdeguate pensien
protection for our workers.

LR eled dhe)e ) s, Il g L Sl {2y iy 2 € SRR RN LGS g
The Adninistration urges restoration of the apprepriations
language included in the President's budget, which would:
{1} guarantee speedy provision of employee pension benefits
in the event of unexpected plan terminations; and, {2) cure
accounting problems in the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund,

2% I

hild Tabor Reoy ions. The House~passed kill includes a
rider limiting the Department of Labor's ability to :
inplement and enforce regulations for minors® incidental
driving of motor vehiecles. This action could result in a
bigher likelihood of injury and death to nminors working in
this area. -

F9M4 il A2 E DAL HAR4y g A= L5 ) i

President, the Commission on Immigration Reform, and a
bipartisan majority in the Congress agree that successful
control of illegal immigration requires comprehensive
efforts not only to police the beorder, hut alst to address
effectively the incentives for U.8. enmployers to hire
unauthorized workers. Denying the collection of back wayges
for unpaid illegal workers runs directly against this poliey
and would contribute to incentives that employers have to
bire illegal workers.

)

Burgan of Labor stat] s {BLS). The House cuts BLS by 517
million kelow the President's reguest. This funding
shortfall would result in further deterioration in important
statistical pregrams and deny funds needed for the
governmental initdatives %o implement the new industrial
classification system. ' ’

b\


http:majoritY.in
http:und.l.ng

Eubstance Abuse Mertnl Health SHarn gc Avrinishkratrion
LsaMusAY. The House's $&8 million (seven-parcent) reduction
te the President's regquest for Sudbstance Abuse Performance
Partnership grants would reduce the funding avallable to
States to combat &rug abuse among America's youth. The
House's combined $121 million {44-percent) reduction to the
President's reguests for SAMHSA Enowledge Development and
application programs is also troubling and could impalr
progress in research and dissenination of inportant new ways
to treat and prevent substance abuse and to help those with

mental health disorders.

b

4 33

Mina. Safety. The Administration is concerned that the House
has not provided any of the $32 million reguested for the s
mine safety and health functions transferred from the
Pepartmant of the Interier to the Centers for Disense
Contrel {CDC). )

: S SRl - P &L

: ation.en h g.fA08) PBroarams. The House proposes
significant reductiong below the President's request for ACF
Services programs. The bill does not fully fund the child
welfare innovation program ($3% million requested);
eliminates funding for community~based resource centers ($51
nillion reguested); and funds developmental disability

Cprograms $13 million below the $122 million requested..

In addition, the House provides no funding for community
schools within the violent corime reduction programs ($14
willion requested), cuts AoA programs {by S$18 million), and
research grants for both ACF and the Administration on Aging.
ara eliminated (%22 million reguested). The $142 million in
Tunding added ahove the regquested level of $3%0 millicen for
‘the Community Services Bleck Grant {CSBG) and the $40
nillien in funding added zbowe the reguested level for
refugee and entrant assistance would be better used for
higher priority programs such as Head Start or Viclence
Against Women Act progranms. ‘

Qifice for Civil Rights (OCR). The House-passed bill cuts
OCR funding by $2.4 million {11 percent) below the reguest.
This reduction in FY 1957 would exacerbate the backlog of
discrimination cases resulting from the FY 1996 funding cut
and could lead to a curtailment of compliance activities.
The Administration urges that OCR funding be restored te the
level reguested in the FY 1997 Budget.

Agency for Health ¢Cere Policv and Researe AHLP
Administration s concerned that the House includes a ,
Program level that is $1% million less than was requested in
the President's dbudget. : ‘

”



LR |

i . The Hougse falls teo provide the reguested $5
m;)lion in funding for anti-terrorism activities. This
action would delay HHS' ability to carry out its national
anti-terrorism program planned for FY 1987.

ERE L PR BRI A 08 Y 3T, = b4

gggxga Th& Kaaaa wonlﬁ app:apriate fanding :cr tha
Clinical Research Center incrementally instead of fully
funding the $310 million regquest. The Administration
supports full-funding of fixzed assets.

Sma _ oat . _ :

aﬁminiﬁtratian axg&s the Sanate tc refxain from adopting the
provision in the House bill that would have the effect of
5igniti¢antly reducing the funds KNIH can spend on Small \
Business YInnovation Research {SBIR} awards. SBIR awarxds h&}p
support research and development conducted by small
businesses, which play a pivotal role in developin
bictechnological and pharmaceutical products that improve
public health. The Adpinistration supports the
Portarfkannady agreement to delete the SBIR provision of the
House bill in a2 conference agreemant or & continuing
resolution and te give NIH the discretion to determine the
best way to allocate the 2.5 percent set-aside amang the NIH
Institutes.

Pell Grants. The maximum award level is increased slightly,
by 530, in the House-passed bil: but is still $200 below the
President's proposal of $2,700. Under the President's
proposal, 107,000 more students would be served than under
the Committee~reported bill.

This program is

' reduqaﬁ by $2$ ﬁxilian below FY 1996, aliminating funds for
national drug prevention and cther vislence prevention
programs and reducing State grants $74 million below the
President's reguest. These cuts would weaken efforts to
reduce youth drog abuse and would put milliens of children

and teachers at an increased risk of viclence in their
schonls.,

a - $ 1 hnoleogy. The House has cut the education
tamhnalogy pragxam by $277 million below the President's
regquest, providing ne funding for the President's Technology
Literary Challenge Fund initiative to help all States
leverage the resources necessary to integrate t&ahnw&agy
into their school curriculunm.

"



Charter Schools. The House has failed to provide any
increase above the FY 1856 enactaed lovel, leaving funding at
$22 willion, or 5% percent, below the President’s reguest.
At the House level, 300 faver Charter Schools could receive
start-up funds than under the President®s proposal.

Title Y. The Education for the Disadvantaged programs are
funded at $454 million below the Presldent's request, ,
denying services to over 400,000 children from the poorest
communities. - f .

Specizgl Bducation. - The Housa provides $307 milliion below
the Pregident's regquest. At this dininished level), States
would have to serve about 170,000 more c¢hildren with
digabilities in FY 1997 without additional Federal funding.
-

School~to=-Work., Funding for this program is frozen at the
FY 1986 level, $50 million belew the President's request.
Along with the comparable level in the Labor Department,
this Tunding level would prevent the remaining 10-12 States
from receiving implenentation grants. ‘

Perkins Icans. The House-passed bill terminates new funding
for the Parkins Loans program, compared to the
Administration's reguest for a $65 million increass, thereby
elivinating aid to 151,000 students.

Eigenhowe pf ey (en f Devre prgnk. The ﬁcmsawpaase.ﬁ bill .
terminates funding for this program and foldsg it into the
Innovative Bducation Programs Strategies block grant. The
President requests $610 »illion for this progran, to help
teachers in every State improve their skills.

A TS,

w

Lomprehensive Regional Techniecal Asss centers.
House-passed bill funds these Centers at $22 million, $23
million, or 51 percent, below the President's reguest. The
Centers help schools and school districts in every State

implenent conmprehensive reforms and improve teaching and
learning. ’ )

Bllinena 3 » dycatien. The Housae funds
Bilingual Education at $117 million, $35 million below the
. President’s regquest, zeroing cut funding for professicnal
development and support services. The bill funds Immigrant
Education $50 million below the reguest of $100 millien. At
this level, the Federal government would provide only $61
for each of the 822,000 students. The President's request
would double the per-pupil amount to $122.

sk A anagement.. The House would fund Departnental
-Management at $379% million, $35 million below the FY 1996
enacted Jevel and §67 million below the ¥FY 1997 roguest.
The Department of EBducation had already plannad to reduce

#
5



_ employment by 137 full-time eguivalents (FTE), or three
percent. Thae additional cuts proposed by the House could
result in furloughs of 20 workdays for about 2,700 Education’
Department employees. ) .

Other Independent Agencies

Soci . . .

Expenses. The Administration continues to. support its FY
1997 Budget regquest and welfare reform proposal of $250 -
million with a cap adjustment to implement reforms to the
Supplemental Security Income program in the welfare reform:
legislation passed by the Congress. The welfare reform bill,
provides for authority to adjust the discretionary spending

. caps upward by $150 million in FY 1997 and upward by $100 _
,million in FY 1998. The Administration urges the Senate to
provide at least the $150 million in FY 1997 for this
purpose. Appropriation of those funds with a cap adjustment
would eliminate the need for the additional administrative
expenses funding included in the House-passed bill.
Further, action taken by the House fails to allocate costs
properly among the trust funds and discretionary
appropriations. The Administration's scoring of the
appropriations bill will reflect the appropriate allocation
of these funds. ' , : -

— i vity. The House-passed bill would bar the’
use of trust fund dollars to pay salaries of Social Security
Adninistration- (SSA) and HHS employees who serve as
representatives of the union to work with SSA and HHS on
such lissues as customer service, employee security, and
employee grievances. Paying for such expenses is regquired
under the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute
and is consistent with SSA's and HHS's collective bargaining

. agreements. The Administration believes that, over the long
term, improving relationships between management and
employees will increase productivity, cut costs, and
increase employee morale. We strongly urge the Senate to
strike this limitation from the bill.

. National Tabor Relations Board (NLRBY. The House-passed
bill reduces funding for NLRB by $26 million, or about 15
percent, below FY 1996 and $36 million below the President's

. Tequest. The House would continue a rider from the FY 1596

-emnibus appropriations bill prohibiting the NLRB from
promulgating a proposed rule on single-unit bargaining
locations. This rider will preclude agency efforts to use
its rulemaking authority in an effort to reduce time-
consuming and costly litigation. The House alseo includes a
limitation that would require NLRB to index to inflation the
1959 jurisdictional thresholds that set the level of
interstate commerce (by industry) used to determine coverage
under the National Labor Relations Act. While there is no
empirical evidence to demonstrate that a change in

s

6



jurisdictional thresholds will increase or decrease NLE%*&
caseload, this change is an improper justification for the
1S-percant reduction.

srosration onal sbid Commun Service. The Housa
has raducad the tnnﬁs provided for national service under
this appropriation by $24 million, alwmost 11 percent below
the President's budget. This would deny over 800
AmeriCorps*VISTA participants the ocppertunity to serve thely
compunities and earn an education award. In addition,
almost 80,000 senior citizens would lose the opportunity to
serve the frail elderly, and disadvantaged/disabled young
people in their communities through the Naticonal Senior
. Service Corps programs, Retired and Senlor Volunteer

Proygram, Foster Gran&garent Program, and sanlor cgmpaniun
Program.

hdministr&tian is concaxned wzth the Committee's reduction.
in funding Yor CPB. The Administration is committed to
providing the negessary resources for quality public
television programming and yraductian- '

B3 P RE: The House-passed bill
1nc1ndes 1anguage prohlbitzng the Inspector General frem
using funds for any audit, investigation, or revisw of the
Medicare program. RREB has statutory authority te adainister
a separate contract for RRE Part B Medicare clalims. The
Adninistration believes that this language should be
deleted. As long &8 RRB has authority to negotiste and
adninister a separate Medicare contract, the RRB Inspector
Genaral ought not to ke prohibited Lfrom using funds to
revisw, auwdit, or investigate activity related to that
contract.

' _ - : ¢. The House-passed bill wculd
reduma funﬁing by wure than five percent for the U.S.
Soldiers® and airmen's Home in Washington, D.C., and the
Navy Homa in Gulfport, Mississippi. A reduction-in-force
and other severe reductions In operating costs would be
required to absorb this significant funding reducticn.



5

EXECUTIVE QOFFICE OF TRE PRESIDENT
QFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, LG 20803

September 20, 1996,
THE DIRECTOR

The Bonorable Ernest F. Hollings
Subcormittee on Commerce, Justice,
State, and Judiclary Approprisations
Committes on Appropriations ~ ;

. Tnited States Senate

Washingten, D.C. 20510 »

Dear Senator Hollings: - . 'y
. L
I am writing to supplement the information that we
previously gave to the Committee on the Administration's views on
the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary,
and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 1537. As you
develop a f£inal version of the bill, we would appreciate your
consideration of cur views.

Earlier this week, the Administration gave yvou 3 list of the
miniman funding levels required for programs that are subject to
the negotiations over a possible continuing resclution. This
list was created on the assumption that other issues (including
both funding and language issuves) will be resclved through the
conference process. With this letter, I want te ensure that
these othey issues are given the congideration they deserve.

Hith regard to these other issues, I have enclosed statements of
the Administration's views, including our evaluation of the House
antl Senate versions of the bill. :

We stand ready to give you whatever additiensl details you
may need on the Administrationt's positions on items in this bill.
¥We look forward to working with you to address our mutual
concerns.

$ihcareiy;

Franklix D. Raines
Director

Enciosures

Identical Letters Sent to Honorable Robert €. Byrd,
Honorable Mark ©. Hatfield, Honorable Judd Gregy,
Henorable Bob Liwvingston, Honorable David R. CObey,

Honorable Hareold Rogers, and Honorable Alan Mollohan



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
QOFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, (LC, 20503

August 1, 1826

The Honorakle Mark O. Hatfield
Chajyman

committee on Appropriations
tnited States Sepate
wWashington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. Chalrman:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the
Administration's views on H.R. 3814, the Departments of Commerce,
Justice, State, the Judiciary, and ‘Related rgencies
ﬁpyxapxmatzans Bill, FY 13887, as reporied by the’ Senate
Subcopmittee. As the Senate develops ite version of the »ii), ”
your consideration of the Administration’s views would be
agpreaiata&. Burause this Jletter is based on inconplete
information, these views are, necesaarmly, prelisminary.

The Administration strongly objects to the Subcommittee's
reductions to critical law enforcement, research and technolegy,
international affalrs, legal services, and other programsg. Such
reductions are unacceptable, and the bill requires significant
improvenents. The Administration has previously communicated its
strong objection to the overall discretionary funding levels
assumed in the Bouse- and Senate-passed Budget Resolutions., The
House allecation.is $2.1 billion below the President’'s reguest,
and the S&nate allocation is $2.8 hllllun below the r&q&gﬁt,

For the reascns discussed below, the President's $$ﬁior
advigers would recommend that the President wvebto the bill if it
were presented te him in its current form. ‘

The Administration understands that the Subcommittes weould
reduce funding for the Department of Commerce by almost $700
nmillion below the request. These reductions would significantly
undermine the effectiveness of programs acroess the Departpent
and, during a time of increasingly fierce global competition,

would be particulsrly harmful to civilian gcience and technolegy
Prograns. ‘

Funding for the Advanced Technology Program (ATP) in both
the House-passed bill and the Senate Subcommittee bill is
inadeguate. The Subrommittese would provide insufficient funding
to support current commitments and would not allew foyr new
avards. As a result, the Federal Government would be forced to
abrogate commitments on the majority of awards made in prior
years involving over 260 innovative companies. ATP is a highly
competitive, cost-ghared program that fosters technology


http:would:recomme.nd

L
+

development, promctes industrial alliances, and crdates jobs.

The ATP progran was created with bipartisan support, which it
contimies to deserve. While neither the bill nor report language
has been made available yet, the Adninistration understands that
restrictivae language included in the House bill for the ATF
prohibiting new awards and limiting continuation grants to small
businesses has been deleted. The Administration appreciates this
inmprovement over the House bill. The MAdministration understands
+hat the sSubcomsittee hag included language limiting the use of
funds to continuation grants only, thus prohibiting new awards.
This is unacceptable. .

The Subcomnmittee has eliminated all funding for the highly
competitive National Information Infrastructure (NII) grantg . -
program.  The NII program assists hospitals, schools, libraries,
and local governments in procuring advanced communications
equippent to provide better health care, educetion, end local ~
government services. The President's requested pregram would
fund approximately 200 innovative telecommunication applicaticn
projects that would leverage additional matehing funds of over
$100 million. This- programn has been valuable in promoting the
widespread use of advanced communications. The prograwm hass a 1~
to~15 grants~toe-applications yatis, which ig one of the highest
of any Federal technology grant prograw,’ The Senate is urged to
restore funding to this important program. .

¥hile the Administration appreciates inclusion of funding
for the U.S.-Israel Science and Technology Commission, the
Subcomnitieo’'s funding level for base activities of the .
Technology Administration is inasdeguate to provide effective’
advocacy on behalf of U.S. industry. Ho funding has been
provided for construction of new laboratory facilities at.the
¥ational Institute of Standards and Technology, which are |
essential to providing precision neasurements necessary for U.S.
industry to compete in the 21st century. '
" While we appreciate the Subccommitiee's $12 million increase
over the House mark for the Census Burean, the amount is still
$80 million lese than the request. The Subcommittee funding
level would impair the sbility of the Census Bureasu to carry out
its constitutional and statutory .functiens, such as the decennial

. census, economic census, census of governments, and the effort to

bring the Wation's statistics inte the 1390s. In addition, the
Subcommittee directs that funds not be used to test sampling.
This is unacceptable. It would reduce the accuracy of Census
2000 and increase its cost by $500 wmillion.

The Adminigtration alse believes that the Subcommittes has

provided inadegquate funding for the Patent and Trademark Office,

the Economic Developnment Administration, the Bureau of Export
Administration, and the Minority Business Development Agency.

2



-

i

The Administration appreciates the overall funding level for
NOAR and, in particular, the inclusion of funding for key
environmental initiatives such as protected species management,
glebal change resaarch, the South Florida Restoration initiative,
and the CGlobal Learning and Observations to Benefit the
Environment (GLOBE} program.

The Administration ig concerned by reductions for the
adyvanced Weathexr Interactive Processing System [AWIPS) and
wapping, charting, and geodesy efforts. The Administration is
concerned about the provision of over $50 million in funding
above the President’'s regquest for Membey projects. The ;
Adninistration understands that the Subcommitiee bill does not
include reguested language streawlining the certification process
related o modernizing the National Weather Service. This
Janguage is essantial to accelerating the benefits of .
modarnization, which leads to lives and property saved. . P

Pepartment of Justice

The Administration strongly eopposes the funding level
preovided by the Subcommittee for the Community Oriented Policing
Services {COPS) program. The Subcommittee mark would provide
$1.4 billion for COPS hut would earmark over $80 million for non~
hiring initiatives. The Adaministration continues to belisve that
the President's reguest of $1.9 »illien is the appropriate
funding Jevel for the COPS program. The Adninistration does not
believe that the Subcommittes bill Xeeps us on course for hiring
100,000 additional pelice officers by the year 2000, The .
Conference Report accompsnying P.L. 104~134, the PY 1958 Omnibus
Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act, indicatpd that a
level of approximately $1.4 billien would be regquired to ‘meet the
goal of hiring 100,000 police officers. While an improvement
relative to the House bill, the set-asides included in the
Subcemmitiee bill could result in inadequate funding for hiring
police officers. ‘

The Zdministration strongly opposes the Subcommittee’s $20
nillion funding level for the drug courts program. The drug
courts program is a proven, cast-effective means of using the
courts' authority to provide sanctions &nd coercve non-violent
cffendars into drug treatment programs. The Administration
believes that the drug courts program should be funded at the
$100 million level requasted.

¥hile the Administration appreciates the Subcommittee's
support in providing $42 million for the drug testing initiative,
ve object to these funds being taken from the COPS program and
regquest that they be provided directly. '



The kﬁministzatian is very concerned that the Subcommittee
i1l appears to underfund certain authorized discreticnary
prograng and use mandatory funds for certain unauthorized
discretiopary activities. The bill directs the Department of
Justice to use INS exams fees and user fads, which are classifisd
as man@atory, for a variety of activities that are not
authorized. The bill would underfund the Executive O0ffice of
ITamigration Review, which would net allew it to keep up with the
increase in cases. stemning from enhanced boxaar patrol aad
immigration enforcement efforts.

The Subcommittee bill wculd dlso undarfund law enforcement
programs, - including the FBI, U.S. Marszhals, U.S. Attorneys, and
the Interagency Crime and Drug Enforcemant, by over $200 miliion.
The bill does not include the $100 pillion reguested to implement
the Communications Assistance for Law Enfeorcement Act {CALEA}Y,
which is essential to ensure the abkility of conducting court
ordered wire taps. The bill would underfund the legislative arfd
public affairs offices throughout the Depasrtsent and
unnecessarily restrict the use of detailess.

The Administration appreciates the Subcommittee's efforts to
provide funding and additional authority to enhance the
Government's akility to respond to terrorism. While we have not
had the opportunity te review the proposed additional
authorities, we welcome the opportunity to work with the Congress
o enact additional tools to combat tervorisnm.

Yonal Sewi;:eg Corporation o

e
L TN

© The Administration comnends the Subcommitiee for increasing
the funding level for the Legal Services Corporation (LSC). '
However, while $282 million is $10 million over the ¥¥ 1596
level, we continue to strongly urge the Conmittee to provide the
full reguest of $340 million, which iy needed to carry out LSC's
mission to provide the Nation's poor with access to the judicial
sSysten.

The Administration understands that the Subcommitites bill
contains many restrictions on the activities of LSC grantees that
were contained in the FY 1994 appropristions act. The
Administratlion continues to have sarieus concorns with these
restrictions, particularly those on the use of funds from non-LSC
.ﬁiﬁw&:&ﬁ - B *

The Subcommittee has reduced a mumber of international
alfairs programs that serve important U.$. interests. In
particular, Contributions to International Organizations and -

4 R



-

Contributions for Internmational Peacekeeping Activities, which
pay assessed contributions te the U.N. and other international
organizations, have been reduced by €637 million below the
requast and $418 million below the FY 1936 levels. These funding
levels would force a U.8. retreat frow engaging in global affairs
and would undermine U.S. leadership in-international
organizations. :

At the Subcommittee’s recommended lewvel, the United States
would have to under-pay current bills, incur additicnal arrears
of more than $4%0 nmillion, and could offer no prospect of
honoring past or curyvent obligations, all of which would hurt.
¢¥.85. national interests, weaken burden sharing with other
natioens, and devastate currently promising efforts to achieve
program and management reforms in these organizations. The
reform effort needs joint, continuing vongressiopal and
Administration support teo build the international consensus to,
effect change. The Subcommitiee bill would provide no funding
for International Conferences and Contingencies, which funds U.S.
participation in a wide range of trade, health, safety, and other
conferences where U.$5. economic and other interests are
addressed, ' '

¥hile the Subcommittee haz increased State Department
eperating levels from the Houee leval, in total these activities
are reduced by $65 million from the President's request. The
reguested funding levels for State are necessary to maintain the
Nation's foreign affairs infrastructure. -

“ - H

The Administration is concerned about the deep reductions
the Subcommittee has made to a number of U.S. Information Agency
{USIA) programa. The reductlions in the salaries and expenses and
breadcasting accounts would seriously hamper USIA's ability to
earry out its important role in promoting U.5. interests abroad.
The Adninistration also strongly opposes the Subcommittee's
elimination of all funding for the National Endownment for
Demveracy, thereby terminating this highly effective, cost
efficient program. : .

Finally, the Subcommittee bill would reduce the $48.5
wmillion budget request for the Arms Control and Disarmament
Agency (ACDA) by $18.5 million, or 38 percent. This reduction
would have a severely negative impact on personnel levels,
ongoing operations, and ACDA's ability to put in place and verify
arms control agreements (including the CWC, START, and the NPT)
as well as to complete negotiations on and inmplenent the
Comprehensive (Nuclear) Test Ban Treaty, all of which are
irportant to U.S. naticnal security.



Qunce of Prevention coungill

The Subcommittee bill would eliminate funding for the Ounce
of Prevention Council. The Preslident’s raquest of $3% million
would allow the Council to award discretionary grants for various
erine and substance abuse prevention programs. Elimination eof
this program would hinder the needed coordination of crime
prevention efforts at the Federal) level.

The Subcommittee appears to provide no funding for SBA's 504
lean pregram. Unless legislation is passed that would reduce the
cost of this program to zero, this funding leval would ghut down
SBA's 504 loan program. Finally, the Adnministration's funding
regquest for disaster loans assunes an increase in the borrovers'
interest rate. 1If this reform is not enacted, tHe requested
funding level would support a loan level about 50 percent below”
the historical average {excluding catastrophes). Therefore, the
Administration urges the Congress to enact this reform or provide
adeguate funding to sappaxt the historical average need.

3';;tlmg Administration

The Administration notes with concern that the Subcommittee
bill would eliminate several important prograps, including the
Maritinme Administration’s Maritime Seaar&ty Program and the Title
XI Loan Guarantee Program.

We look forward to working with the Senate to address our
mitual concerns. =

-

Sincerely,

B~ She—

Jacok J.
Acting nlreﬁtar

Enclosurea
Identical Letters Sent to Honorakle Mark O. Hatfield,

Honorable Roebert €. Byrd, Honorable Judd Gregg,
and Honorakle Ernest ¥. Hellings



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
GFEFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGEY
WASHINGYON, DLC,, 20803

July 30, 1886

The Honorable Mark ©. Hatfield
Chaiyman )
Cemmittee on Appropriations

" United S5tates Senate
Washington, D.C., 24810

Dear Mr, Chairman:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the
Administration's views on H.R. 3814, the Departments of Commerce,
Justice, Stdte, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies s
Appropriations Bill, FY 1997, as passed by the House. As the .
Senate develops its version of the bill, your consideration of
the Aduinistration's views would be appreciated. For the reasons
discussed below, the President's senicr advisers would reconmend
that the President veto the bill if it were presented te him in
its current form. ‘

The Administration strongly objects to the House's .
reductions fo critical law enforcement, research and technology,
international affairs, legal services, and other programs. Such
reductions are unacceptable, and the bill requires significant
inprovenents. The Administration has previously communicated -its
strong ohjection to the overall discretionary funding levels R
assumed in the House-~ and Senate-passed Budget Resolutidhs. It
is noted that the House allocation iz $2.1 bhillion below the
President s reguest and the Senate allocation is $2.8 billien
below his reguest.

The Administration alse strongly opposes the provision
included in the House bill, discussed in more detail below, that
would limit the Presidentts ability to negotlate issues and
implement agreements related to the ABM Treaty that are important
to the national security of the United States. This provision
would infringe upon the President's ability to conduct foreign
relations and is unacceptable.

Leagal Services Corporation

While the House floor vote £o restore $10% million to the
Legal Services Corporation {(L8SC) recognizes the inadeqguacy of the
Committee funding level, the Administration strongly obiects to
the House-passed funding level of $250 million.. The House-passsd
level is $90 million below the President's reguest of $340
million and $28 million lower than the FY 1996 enacted level.
Such a reduction in funding would deprive LSC of rescurces it
needs to carry out its mission, further reducing the already
linmited access of the nation's poor to the judicial system.



In addition, the House ‘bill would reduce funding for LSC's
maragenent and administration by 25 percent, from $7.1 million in
FY 1996 to $5.3 million in FY 1997. AL this funding level, LSC
would be forced to reduce its staff to approximately 20 :
enployees, down from 96 in FY 1995. With a staff of this size,
the Corporation would not be abkle to carry out its statutory
responsibilities, including monitoring complisnce, evaluating
program guality, and maintaining a competitive grant system, in
any neaningful way.

Finally, the bill) contains many restrictions on the
‘activitier of LSC grantees that were contained in the FY 1996
appropriations act. The Administration continues to have seriocus
concerns with these restrictions, particularly thoge on the use

of funds from non—LEC sources.

Departnent of Commerce - = | d
The House cuts funding for the Department of Commerce by

almost $800 million below the regusst and $160 million bhelow the

FY 1986 level., These reductions would significantly undermine
the effectiveness of programsg ascross the Department.

The Administration urges the Senate to support civilian
science and technoelogy programs that work to expand our econonmy
during a time of increasingly fierce global compstition.

Civilian science and technology faired poorly in the House-passed
rill. 7The Administyation hag serious concerns, described below
as well as in the encleosure, about the amounts provided by the
Bouse for the advanced technology and manufacturing extension . |
Programs. tL

The House has chosen to disregayd the bipartisan agreement
reached last year to maintain the Advanced Technology Progranm
{aTP}) and allow new award competitions. The House bill would
provide inadeguate funding to support current commitments and
would restrict the use of funds for continuation grants to &mall
businesses only., This language would also prevent payment of
contimiation grants for the 1596 competition permitted by the
1996 agresment. As a result, the Federal Government would be
forced to abrogate commitments on 68 awards made in prilor years
involving 262 companies, totaling $350 million in Federal
investment and $421 million in private matching funds. The House
has Iincluded language prohikiting new awards and calling for the
shutdown of the program. Thig is unacceptable to the :
Administration. ATP is a highly competitive, cost-shared
program that fosters technology development, promotes industrial
alliances, and creates jobs. The ATP program was created with

bipartisan support, which it continues to deserve.

The House funding level for the Manufacturing Extension
Partnership Program would reduce critical support activities,
such as field engineer training, program evaluation, and

o

- : 2



environsmental assistance, to our national network of centers.
The Houses language would cut off Federal Funding by hot walving
the “sunset” provision for centers in Kansas and Michigan that
serve five States. Many of our Nation's 381,000 smaller
manufacturers would be without access to valuable technical |
assistance., The Dapartment of Commerce estimates that this’
assistance has produced over $1 billion in increased sales and
cost reductions and over 13,000 dobs since the program’'s
inception., The Senate is urged to address these concerns.

The Administration is concerned about the lack of support
for key environmental programs. The President's request includes
increases for Scouth Florida/Everglades Restoration, coastal
polliution control, habitat conservation, marine fisheries
nmanagement, global change monitoring and modeling, and the Global
Iearning and Observations te Benefit the Environment (GLOBE)
program, none of which have been funded by the House. These 7
actions would undermine BOAA's ability to manage and protect our
Nation's ocean and coastsal resources. In addition, the
Administration supperts the use of controlled acgcess mechanisms
in sustainable fisheries management and is concerned with the
House billt*s proposed restrictions on such mechanisms.

The House has provided less than half of the requested
increase for the Census Bureau. 7This reduction would seriocusly
impair the ability of the Census Bureau to carry out its
constitutional and statutory functions, such as the decennial
census, the economic census, the census of governments, and
efforts to bring the Nation*s statistics into the 1990s. The-
Census Bureau would ke forced to choose between equally critical
demographic and economic measurement programs, which would lead
to a more expensive or less accurate Census and to less accurate
- economic statistics such as the GDP. FPallure to provide
increases would deopardize efforts to implement the restructuring
¢f the Korth American Industry Classification System, which has
already been funded by Mexico and Canada.

Department of Justice

The Administration strongly opposes the funding level
provided by the House for the Community Oriented Policing
Servives (COPS) program. The House mark would provide $1.4
billion for COPS but would earmark over 5150 million for none«
hiring initiatives. The Administration continues to believe that
the President's request of $1.9% billion is the appropriate
funding level for the COPS program. The Administration does not
believe that the House-passed bill keeps us on course for hiring
100,000 additional police officers by the year 2000. The
Conference Report accompanying P.L. 104-134, the FY 1996 Omnibus
Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act, indicated that a
level of approximately $1.4 billion would be reguired to meet the
goal of hiring 100,000 police officers. The extensive set-asides



L]

included in the House-passed bill would result in inadequate
funding for hiring police officers. Further, the bill would
freeze staffing levels for the program at the FY 1836 level.

Based on the excessive earmarking i{n the House-passed bill,
we estimate that the number of police that communities could hire
in PY 1957 would be reduced by over 2,200. If these earmarks
were to continue through the year 2880, we éstimate that naarly
6,400 fewer police would be hired,

. The Administration strongly opposea the House's $18 milliam
funding level for the drug courts program. The drug courts
program is & proven, cost-effective means of using the courts’
authority to provide sanctions and coerce non-violent offanders
into druyg treatment programs. The Administration belleves that
the drug courts program should be funded at the $100 million
lavel regquesited. v

Batlh the COPS and the drug courts programs could ke enhanced
by reducing the funding level for the Local Law Enforcement Block
Grant program ang the increase over the President’s reguest for
Federal prison construction,

" Yhe Administration urges the Senats to delete from the bill
funding for the Commission on the Advancement of Federal Law
Enforcement. As the President stated when he signed the
Antiteérrorism Act, "The Congress has responsibility to oversee
the operation of Federal lav enforcement; to cede this pover ta
an tnelected and unacaaanﬁahle commission is z mistake’.

The Administration strongly opposes the provision included
by the House that would . infringe upon the ability of the
Adninistration to negotiate issues related to the ABM Treaty w;th
Russia and the other New Independent sStates of the former Soviet
Union. The provision would prohibit the use of any funds in this
or any other Act for ABM treaty negotiations with the Russians or
other States of the former Soviet Union unless the President
certifies that any amendments, understandings, or agreements
related to the ABM and theater ballistic wissiles and anti-
ballistic missliles will be presented to the Senate for their
advice and consent, This prohibition would also apply to the use
of funds to implement any amendment, agreement, or understandzng
related to ABM theater missile defense demarcation or
multilateralization of the Treaty. The Administration b&lieves
that this provision raises seriocus constitutional concerns. The
Constitution commits to the President the authority to determine
the manner in which diplomatic communications take place.
Congress may not contrel, through a funding condition, the

Prasi&enk's determination to conduet negotiations in a particular
forum.



With regard to funding, the Administration opposes the
levels provided by the House for the State Department's main
operating accounts. In total, thess activities are reduced by
$94 million from the Presidentfs request. The State Department's
ability to maintain its overseas facllities in a safe, secure,

. and efficlent manner and to modernize its antiquated information
management systems would be jeopardized at this funding level,
Restoration of this cut is necessary to maintain the Nation‘s
foreign affairs infrastructurs. ’

In addition, the House has reduced funding for internatiocnal
organizations and peacekeeping by over $260 million from the
request, and no funds are provided for the U.S. to participate in
international conferances. Although the Administration has
worked diligently and with some success to promote fiscal
discipline and reform at the U.N. and other crganizations, there
is limited support in the House bill for this effort. The v
House'ls under~funding of ocur international organization
assessments would only increasse aggregste arrears for these
organizations and for assessed peacekeeping operations above the
already cutstanding amount of $1 billioen. Despite these sericus
funding problems, the Administration appreciates the House's
expressed suppoert for U.S. leadsrship within a reformed United
Mations and intends to continue discussions aimed at modifying
the legislation in a manner that will further this shared goal.

The Administration is concerned about the reducticns in the
U.S. Information Agency's (USIA's) public diplomacy activities.
Most importantly, the reduction in Salaries and Expenses and
Eroadcasting Operations accounts would jeopardize USIA's ability
to perform its important role in promoting U.S. interests and
understanding abroad, The Administration also strongly opposes
the House's elimination of all funds for continuing the operation

of TV Marti and urges the Senate to restore funding.

Finally, requested funding for the Arms Control and
Disarmament Agency {ACDA} has been reduced by %10 million by the
House, which would severely impact continuing operations. Such a
reduction would jeopardize ACDA's capabilities to complete
negotiations and to implement and support arms control and
nonproliferation treaties, conferences, and organizations,

Ounce of Prevention Counciy -

The House~passed bill would eliminate funding for the Ounce
of Preventien Council. The President's reguest of $% million
would allow tha Council to award discretionary grants for various
crime and substance abuse prevention programs. Elimination of -
this program would hinder the needed coordination of crine
prevention efforts at the Federal level. ’



The Administration strongly urges the Senate to provide
adeguate funding to support the Administration's FY 1997 proposed
volume of new 7{a) General Business Loan Guarantees. The House's
park for SBA business loans is $156 million less than the FY 1997
request of $316 million, a 49-percent reduction. This funding
level would substantially reduce the 7(a} loan program level in
FY 1997. In addition, the House appears to provide no funding
for SBA's 504 loan program. Unless legislation is passed that
would reduce the cost of this program to zare, this funding lavel
would shut down SB&‘s 504 Ican program. .

Additional &dmlnlstratibn concerns with the House-passed
billil are contained in the enclosure. We look forward to working
with the Senate to address our mutual concerns. -

-

- Bincerely,

Jacob J. Lew
Acting Dixrector

Enclosure

e

Identical Letters Sent to Honorable Mavk O. Hatfield,
Honorable Robert €. Byrd, Honorable Judd Gregqy,
and Honorable Ernest F. Hollings



T

Enclosure
{Senate Subcomnmittes)

ADDITIONAL CONCERKS
H.R. 3814 - DB?&R%&EHT& Q? COHHERCE, QQSTICE; 8TATE,

(AS ?&QSED BY TKB ﬁQUSE}

The Administration looks forward to working with the
Congress to address the following concerns,

] ) nve SE- AP R The House would
prov;de 8100 millian less ﬁh&ﬁ reguested, to implement
the Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Ac¥
{CALER). Implementation of CALEA is essential to
gnsure the ability to conduct court-ordered wiretaps in
a communications environment that is rapidly shifting
to digital equipment. Without the reguested funds,
carriers would be hesitant to make the necessary
technolegical changes, and law enforcement agencies
would be placed at a serious disadvantage in conducting
criminal investigative activities.

& t i . The
Admlﬁistratlon nates that tﬁa Hnuse waﬁld fund the
YCRTF approximately $300 million below the FY 1987
authorized and reguested level. The Administration
supports full funding of the VCRTF at the r&qaasted
level.

¥ : eadership. The Administyration ogga&as
tha Hﬁase 5 aaﬁi&n that would eliminate the Office of
the Associate Attorney General (AAG) and reduce
significantly positions and funding levels for the
Department.'s Executive Leadership Offices. In
particular, the Administration opposes the reductions
to the Office of legislasive Affairs {OLA). This
action would be detrimental to the effective management
of the Department at a time when the need for strong
laadersbip, proper ovaxsight of law enforaemant, prompt
and effective responses to increasing congressional
inguiries, and effective policywlevel cooxdination has
never been greatear,

> D The
\ﬁdministratian fﬁlly suppurta tha gnal of maintaining
adequate health insurance for coverage for public
safety officers injured and disabled in the line of
duty. We must work to ensure this goal without
threatening essential funds needed by state and local
law enforcement for police officer hiring.




iy

bill doas not pravide 33,8 millivn requested by the
Administration for the U.8. Attorneys to fund the
Elections Officer overseeing the 1988 International
Brotherhood of Teansters elections. The work of the
officer is essentiasl to ensuring that the elections are
free of influence by organized crime.

Sciepce and Technology. The Administration urges the
Senate to support civilian sclence and technology

programg that work to expand our economy during a time
of increasingly fierce glocbal conmpetition., The House
level for the Technology Administration would be
inadequate to provide effective advocacy on behalf of
U.8. industry. No funding has been provided for -
construction of new laboratory facilities that are
essential to providing precision measurements necessary
for U.8. industry to compete in the 21st century. In
agdition, no expansion has been provided for the highly
competitive National Information Infrastructure grants
program. This program provides much needed assistance
to schools, libraries, and public health facilities to
denonstrate how advanced technology can be used to
improve service delivery.

The administration urges the Senate to provide the
reguest for the GLOBE program, which teaches students
how to make climate-related measurements and share zhis
infermation with other students, teachers and~
sclientists over the Internet. Over 2,500 U.S, schools
and schools in 3% other countries have invested their
resources in this valuable program. Commerce, NASA,
and FPA believe that the GLOBER program provides 1ow~
cost and scientifically valuable data. .

g ALE ¢ The reductions to the National
?alecommunicatxon& and Information Administration's
{NTIA'sm) Salaries and Expenses account are premature.
NTIA has been working closely with the House to recover
spectrum management fees from other Federal agencies.
The Administration believes that this program needs
another year to ramp up to full funding. Other Federal
agencies did not include these spectrum fées in their
FY 1897 budgets. If these cuts are retained, the

- Administration Lrges the Senate to ensure that other

agencies are directed to pay these fees.

e 4 o - 5 0 rode ) The House's
actions wauld unnaeessariiy delay &eplayment of the
benefits of the $4.5 billion weather service

modernization initiative to communities across the |



countyry. The House hag cut base operations and not

© included language proposed by the Administration to

streamline the office closure process. The House has
also reduced funding for the Advanced Weather
Interactive Processing System -~ the cornerstone of
modernization. The Senate is urged to restore these
funding levels to the President’s reguest so that
improved forecasts leading to lives and property saved
can ke realized,

- Al ad i fige, The Administration |
0bjé€t$ to the ﬁauae*s action that would reduce funding
for the Patent and Trademark Office to $51 million,
significantly less than the reguest of $115 npillion and
the House Committee's funding level of $100 million.
The House~passed level would prevent patent and

_trademark applicants from getting full benefit from

thelir payments and would likely increase patent
pendency and decrease the guality of other services.

Tha Housa has created affectiveZy separata
appropriations for the line offices in the Operations,
Research, and Facilities aceount. Many of KOAA's
programs are integrated, involving several line
effices. Separate, apprayrzatians wonld severely impazt
NOAAts ability to continue this integrated approach.
This would create an administratively complex system
under which it would be extremely difficult to operate.

Other ‘issues. The House's reductions to the Minority
Business Development Administration and $3neral ’
Adninistration would be difficult to absorb,
particularly given the deep cuts to these programs last
year. .

Department of State

State Department Operations. House action would reduce
funding for State Department operations, including
facilities and information technelogy requirements, by
$52 million below FY 1996 enacted levels and §$54
millicon below the Presidentts FY 1997 reguest. 0Of
particular concern is the reduction, for the second
straight year, of 50 percent to the reguest for
modernization of the State Department®s information
technology systems. This cut would further postpone
investments necessary to modernize obsolete computer
systems and equipment., In addition, the Housels
reduction to the Security and Maintenance of Overseas
Missions account would slow efforts to repair and
rehahilitate aging overseas facilities, The



.
s

Pxesidant‘s‘FY 1597 veguest for these programs is at
the level necessary to maintain our fareign affairs
infrastructure.

Confeorences. ?anding far intarnatianal organizations
and peagekeepinyg has been reduced by the House by over
$260 million from the FY 1997 request. This would add
more arrears to the already outstanding 81 billion of
arrears that the United States owes by treaty
obligation to the U.N. and other international
organizations. The multi-year arrears payment package
is not funded. The Administration agrees that reform
is needed, has worked diligently to promote fiscal
discipline and reform at the U.N. and other
arganizations over the pagt year, and.is seeing

- results. However, under the ﬁaasempassed bill, the #

U.8. would underpay current bills, incur mere arrears,
and offer no prospect of honoring past obligations, all
of which would devagtate ouy reform agenda. This

- effort needs joint, continuing congressiconal and

Administration support to build the international
consensug to effect these reforms.

Saction €10 of the Gengral Provisions would prohibitc
the use of appropriated fumds for U.N. peacekeeping’
missions in which U.8. armed forces are involved unless
the President's military advisers have recommendad such
involvenent and the President has submitted such
recommendation to Congress. 9he Administration
believes that this provision raises serious *-
constitutional concerns, principally because it is
unconstitutional for Congress to condition the
President's exercise of his constitutional authority as
Commander—~in-Chief on the satisfaction of these
reguirements. Purther, the provision would undermine
the President as the United States' chief
representative in forelign affairs.

In addition, the House-passed bill provides no funding
for Internaticnal Conferences and Contingencies. This
would bar U.S§. participation in important internatioenal
nmeetings where vital U.S. interests are at stake..

U.8. Information Agency (USTA)

The House mark would hamper the Administration's
ability to pursue foreign policy objectives through
impertant public diplomacy programs by cutting $s1
million from the President's regquest for the U.S.
Information Agency. Of primary concern is the
reduction in USIA's galaries and expenses and
broadcasting operations, which, following major


http:House.by

reductions taken in FY 1996, would result in fugrther
staff cuts and overseas post closings. Tha House also
has continued reductions in the Exchanges account,
which, combined with a 20-percent reduction in FY 1896,
would seriously jeopardlize important activities such as
the Fulbright and Internaticnal Visitors prograns.

The House mark of $38.5 million would reduce the
request for important arms control and nonproliferation
efforts by $10.0 million -~ a 21-percent reduction.
Specifically, this reduction would severely impact the
engoing operation of ACDA; jeopardize the Agency's,
capabilities to complete negotiations on and implement
the Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty, which has bgen a
high priority of every Administration since Presidents
Bisenhower and is supported by both parties in
Congress; and hinder the ability of ACDA to acconplish
and verify arnms control agreements (including the CWC,
START, and the NRT) important to U.5. national
security.

I ) 32 Under the House's
mark HAR&D waald have to ¢Qn§aat a reduction-in-force
affecting 82 employees ~- nearly a guarter of its
non-Acadeny employees funded under the Operations and
Training account -- severely impairing the
Administrator's ability to administer critica® MARAD -
programs. The reduction for school ships would
eliminate annual training cruises, preventing school
graduates from qualifying foy U.S8. Coast Guard
licenses. The Senate is urged to increase the
Operations and Training appropriation by at least $8
million and to provide the Administrator with the
Flexibility to allocate the funds among the three major
activities.

The House bill would provide $86 million for the .
Federal Trade Commission (PIC), $8 million below the
President's request of $94 million {including
anticipated carryover funds, the regquest totals $104 -
million). This funding level would undermine the FT(C's

ability to protect consumers and ensure a compatitlve
econony. .


http:ab;lity.to

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND AUDGEY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20803

’ September 20, 1996
THE DIRECTOR

 The Honorable Mark 0. Hacfield

Chairman :
Committee on Appropriations
United States Senate

. Washington, D.C. 20510 .

Dear ¥r, Chalrman: _

I am writing to supplement the information that we >
previously gave to the Committee on the Administration’s views on
the Treasury, Pogtal Service, and General Government
Appropriatiens Bill, FY 1987. As you develop a £inal Vversion of
the bill, we would appreciate your consideration of ouxr views.

Earlier this week, the hdministration gave you a list of the

minimum fuanding levels reguired for programs that are gubject to

the negotiations over a possible continuing resolution. This
ligt was created on the assumption that other issues {including -
both funding and language issues) will be resclved through the
conference process. With this letter, I want to easure that
these other issues are given the considerastion they deserve.
With ragard to thege other issues, Y have enclosed statements of
the Administration’s views, including our evaluatlion of the House
and Senate versions of the hill. )

W gtand ready Lo give you whatever additional detalls you
may need on the Administration's pogitions on items in this bill.
We look forward to working with you te address our mutual
CORLEIns, :

: Sincerely,

Franklin D. Raines
Director

Enclosures

Identical Letters Sent to Honorable Robert €. Byxd,
Honorable Richard €. Shelby, Honorable J. Robert Xerrey,
Honorable Beb Livingston, Honorable David R. Obey,
Honorable Jim Lightfoot, and Honorable Steny H. Hoyer



a

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFIGE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET ) :
WASHINGTON, 0.0, 20560 September 10, 1995
(Senate Floor)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATION POLICY

(THIS STATEMENT HAS BEEN DOGRDINATED BY UMB WITH THE CORCERNED AGENCISS.)

m 3’?56 - WSURY I’QS’X‘AL SERWCE,

" (Sponsors: Hatheld (®), Oregon: Shelby (R), Alsbama)

L}

. . L 4

This Statement of Administration Policy provides the Administration’s views on HR.
3756, the Treasury, Postal Service, and Genérzl Government Appropriations Bill, FY 1997, s
reportesd by the Senate Appropriations Committes, While the bill contains several improvements
over the Subcommittee bill, for the reasons stated below, the Adminisiration beiz:ves that the bill,
as reporied by the Committes, {s unaccapteble,

e £

" The Administration strongly opposes the Committee's reduction in funding for the Internal
Revenue Service (IRS) ~ $1.1 billion below the President’s request. Inadequate funding

. levels for the IRS would severely hinder taxpayer services for millions of Americans and result in
unaceeptable damage to the immediate collection of revenue and the long-tetm health of ©
" voluntary compliance.  The reductions in funding for tax compliance would have an adverse effect

on revenue collestion, The magnitude of this effect could be as much as four dollars of

lost revenue for every dollar of reduced funding, according to IRS estimates, The Administration
urges the Senate to provide funding at the level necessary to maintain an efficient and functionéng
IRS.

The Comunirtee bill includes an appropriation of 526 million for private debt collection
that is not required at this titne. Until results from the current pilot project can be analyzed, these
funds could be much better used to offset sume of the Commixtee's reduction in funding for tax
law cnforwrzm :

The Administration appreciates the Committee’s restoration of funds necessary to sustain
current operating systems that process 200 million tax returns annually and jssue timely refinds to
over §0 million taxpayers. However, language restricting IRS aceess to some of the Information
Systems funding remains objectionable. The Administation 1§ committed to working with the
Committes to respond to questions on the needs and priorities for IRS Information Systems.



’Z‘ha Aduministration strongly opposes the Committes’s draconizn reduction 1o the reguest
for Tax Systems Modemization (TSM), a reduction $23 million greater than that made hy the :
House. In eddition, the Administration remains strongly oppased to the rescission of pricr-year
balances included in the Committee bill, Taken together, these reductions would result in u level
of finding that would significantly reduce and delay the ability of the IRS to correct the technical
and menagement weaknesses identified by the General Accounting Office; to achieve nearterm
improvements to critical businesses performance measures; and, to design and :mplemenz Y
folly-integrated, modemmﬁ gystem.

Moreover, the language of the Cormmittes bill would restrict funding solely to the suppont
of 150 full-time equivalent positions (FTE) in FY 1997, thereby requiring a reduction-in-foree of
2,000 FTE. The Administration urges the Senate to eliminate this language and to fund TSMat 2
level that will allow a staged, moderate approach to FIE reductions over FYS 1997 and 1958,
including any necessary termination costs,

The Administration commends the Senate for removing the provision contained in the
House bill that would restrict Federal Employees Health Benefits Program (FEHBP) coverage for
abortions. The President believes that abortion should be safe, legal, and rare.. The
Administration believes that the decision to cover abortion should be left to each health plan
" participating in the FEHBP, and that Federal employees should be allowed to choose such a plan,

Anti-Drug Fundi

The Administration requested $250 million in FY 1996 supplemental funding for drug law
enforeement, treatment, and prevention efforts. As part of last year’s agreement to resolve FY
1995 appropriations issues, the Appropriations Committees, in the Conference Repornt
accompanying P.L. 104-134, the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of
1996, expressed their intent to fund these additional requirements through the FY 1997
appropriations bills. To date, Congress has not done 50, Of the $§250 million requested, 5118
million was requested to be provided through the Office of National Dirug Control Policy. The
Committee has provided none of the $118 million component of the request. The Administration
urges the Senate to provide full funding of the request.

) The Administration urges the Senate to work with the Administration to provide funding
for the study of explosive taggants (mazariais placed in explosives to allow them to be traced) and
ta study certain types of mr»pmcmg “cop killer” bullets. Funding for both of these studies is
necessary to complete an important mandate of Copgress in recently enacted anti-terrorism
legislation. We urge the Senate to permit the use of taggant study funding for studying black and
smokeless powder,



The Administration appreciates the funds provided by the Committes toward the .
construction of a new laboratory and fire research facifity. The Administration urges the Senate
to give favorable consideration to the full $62 million request to fund & new laboratory facility ang
fire research facility, These facilities, which will be co-located, are vzzai to BATF’s continued

efforts in mmgthcsafaycfthcpnbﬁc

Language contained in the Financial Management Service (FMS) Salaries and Expenses
account would prevent spending the $14 million made available for systems modemnization vl
FMS submits, and the House and Senate Appropristions Comrnittees approve, & report that |
identifies, evaluates, and prionitizes all computer systems investment planned for FY 1997, and
meets other specified roquirements. Similarly, language in the Bureay of Alcohel, Tobacco and
Firearms Salaries and Expenses account would require that no funds otherwise available in that
account for separation incentives could be spent without the advance approval of the House and~
Senate Appropriations Committees. The Administration will interpret these and similar provisos
contained in the bill to require potification only, since any other interpretation would contradict
the Supreme Court’s ruling in INS vs, Chadha.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE QOF THE PRESIDENT
OFFIGE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20803

July 19, 1896

The Honorable Robert C. Byxd
Conmittee on Appropriations
United States Senale
Washington, D.C. 20510

Deay Senator Byrd:

' The purpose of this letter is to provide the
Administration's views on H.R. 3756, the Treasury, Postal ”
Service, and General Government Appropriations Bill, FY 1897, as
passed by the House, As the Senate develops its version of the
bill, your ¢onsideration of the ARdministration’s views would be
appreciated. For the rsasonsg stated below, the Adminigtration
helieves that the bill, as passed by the House, is unacceptable,

Intezxnal Revenue Servige

The Administration strongly opposes the House's reduction in
funding for the Internal Revenue Service (IRS} -- $1.4 billion
below kthe President’'s request. Inadeguate funding levels for the
IRS, together with highly restrictive language limiting Treasury
Deparcment management ¢f the tax enforcement program, would
cripple oux tax systems, result in unaccesptable damage fo the
immediate collection of revenue and the long-term health of
voluntary compliance, and delay refunds to millions of Ehericans.-
The Administration urges the Senate to provide funding at the
level necessary to maintain an efficient and functioning IRS.

The House-passed bill incliudes highly objectionable
provisions that would unduly restrict IRS! administration and
operational effectiveness and could ultimately impede collection
of tax revenue. These provisions go far beyond oversight -- they
would affect the basic operation of the Service. Coupled with
the House’s proposed FY 1397 funding level, IRS would be unable,
to undertake properly the necessary restructuring and downsizing

in a staged, moderate approach necessary for an organization of
this nize.



The reductions in funding for tax compliance would -have an
adverse effect on revenue collection. The magnitude of this
effect could be as much as four dollars of lost revenue for every
dollar of reduced funding, according to IRS estimates.

The House bill proposes to reduce requested funding by $180
million, or 22 percent, below the FY 1996 level for the current
operating systems that process more than 200 million tax returns
annually and issue timely refunds to over 80 million taxpayexs.
In additiocn, the House’s recommended funding level would '
eliminate electronic filing for 17 million tax returns and would
severely reduce the extremely sugceessful Internet ac¢cess for
self-service assistance. This would inconvenience taxpayers and
overload the paper processing system, in turn delayving refunds
for millicons of taxpayers. At least 95 million toll-free
customer assistance calls from taxpayers, as well as about 100
million letters and bills to taxpayers, would be adversely
affected as well. Finally, the House-passed bill would
significantly reduce funding for basic operational administrative
systems such ag acgounting, travel, and payroll/personnel.

The Administration believes that the House’s recommended,
funding level for Tax Systems Modernization (TSM) is inadeguate.
In addition, the Administration strongly opposes the rescission
of prior-year balances included in the Houss-pagsed bill as well
as the hill's restrictions on the availability of TSM funds. The
House bill would require that the Department of Defense be
responsible for contracting decisions on tax systems . .
modernization. The Administration, and in particular the
Department of Defense and Treasury Department, opposes such a
bifurcated arrangement and is willing to work with the
Appropriations Committees to develop a strategy for IRS to
conduet an effective competition faster.

_ Moreover, the House bill would fence TSM funds until IRS
‘restructures contractual relationships with the commercial
sector.” While the Administration agrees with the need to
increase dramatically the use of outside contractors, this
fencing proposal would significantly delay IRS’ ability to



correct. the technical and management weaknesses identified by the
General Accounting Office; te achieve near-term improvements to
eritical business performance measures; and, to design and
implement a fully-integrated, modernized systemn.

The Administration strongly opposes the provision contained
in the Houme bill that restricts Federal Employees Health
Benefits Program {(FEHBP) coverage for abortions except in
situations where the life of the mother is endangered or the
pregnancy 1ls the result of rape or incest. While the President,
welieves that abortion should be safe, legal, and rare, the
Administration does not believe that Federal emplovess and their
families should be preciuded from choosing to purchase health
‘- insurance that includes broader coverage. The Administration
believes that the decision to cover abortion should be left to
each health plan participating in the FEHBP. fThus, Federxal
employees who wish to purchase health coverage that does not
include abortion services would have that choice. The provision
in the House-passed bill does not allow Federal employees and
thely families to make that choicge.

Anti-Drug Funding

The Administration reguested $250 million in FY 19856
supplemental funding for drug law enforcement, treatment, and
prevention efforts. As part of last yvear's agreement Lo, resolve
¥FY 1836 appropriations issues, the Appropriations Committees, in
the Conference Report accompanying P.L. 104-134, the Omnibus
Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1896,
expressed their intent to fund these additional reguirements
through the FY 1897 appropriations bills. 7To date, Congress has
not deone go. Of the $250 million regquested, $118 million was
. requested to be provided through the Office of National Drug
Contxol Policy. The House Has provided only $10 million of this
$118 million component of the reguest. The Administration urges
the Senate to provide full funding of the rsquest.



3 Periti

The Administration opposes any changs in the existing
appropriations law that would prehibit the Bureau of Alcchol,
Tobaceo and Firearms from investigating or acting upon petitions
for velief from a fireaxrms disability for individuals otherwise
prohibited, including convicted felons, under 18 U.8.C., 825(g}.
This language has remained unchanged for the past four fiscal
years. As the Appropriations Committee stated last year, the
prchibition on the use of Federal funds to process applications
for relief from Federal firearms disabilities helps ensure that
the Government's time and taxpayers' money will not be spent to,
restore a convicted felon's ability to own a firearm. -

E !v E:ila 32 )g

H.R. 3576 contains & provision that would limit the number
of political appointees in the Executive Branch. The
Administration strongly opposes such a ilimit on the number of
. Executive Schedule, Senior Execubive Service, and Schedule C non-
career appointees. The number ¢f people currently in pogitions
that would be covered by the provision represents less than onew
sixth of one percent of Federal civilian employment. The
provision’s arbitrary imposition of a limit of 2,300 such
appointees would force a veduction of one-third by Octobexr 1,
19%7, and would seriously impaiy the President's ability to .
implement policy and manage the Executive Branch.

Pregident Clinton has led the fight to reduce government and
cut costs and, after three years in office, the President is well
ahead of schedule to reduce the size of the government payroll by
272,800 positions. There are 225,000 fewer persons on the
payroll now than on the day the President took cffice. The
number of political appointees is gix percent lesg than the
number in the previous Administration. To maintain
accountability, the President must have the ability to appoint =«
and remove -- managers in key positions. The ability to make
such appointments is one that has been enjoyed by Presidents of
both parties. The Administration would strongly urge the Senate

4



to strike this provision. Such a provision would represent an
unprecedented incursion on the President’s right to select
appeintees for key positions.

Additional Administration concerns with the bill as passed
" by the Houme are contained in the enclosure. We look forward to
working with the Senate te address ocur mukual concerns.

Sincerely,

S

Jacoeh J. Lew
- Acting Director

Enwgasure=

Identical Lelters Sent to Honorable Mark ©. Hatfield, _
Honorable Robert C. Byrd, Honorable Richaré C. Shelby,
and Honovable J. -Robert Kerrey :



Enclosure
{fenate Subcommitteel

. ADDITIONAL CONCERNS
TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE, AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, FY 1857
(A8 PASSED BY THE HOUSE)

The aAdministration looks forward to working with the Senate
to address the following concerns: ’

IRS.Tax Law BEnforcement. The proposed reduction™of $44.7
million to tax law enforcement would come on top of massive
reductions sustained in FY 1996, and would severely limit
IRS’ ability to maintalin compliance and tax revenuss. The
Congress should reconsider the reductiong te this revenue-
raising appropriation.

nte Aonde - . ‘The Administyation
apposes glvzng TEM eontr&atlng authorlty to the Department
of Defense. When the TSM program has been improved, there
is every indication that the IRS procurement operation will
be able to do a high-quality, professional job in delivering
the appropriate contracting vehicles., The Office of Federal
Procurement Policy regards the professional procurement
operation in IRS as one of the bhept in government. They
nave negotlated eignificant cost savings, they have-awarded -
large numbers of complex contracts with virtually no
successful bid protests, and they have devoted significant
resources to training their workforce. The National
Research Councll report on TSM found that "the IRS, as an
organization, has strong capabilities in a number of
critical areas, such as procurement,.," Transferal of
contracting authority is unnecessary and would be
disruptive, becauge an ocutside organization, although
‘skilled at systems acquisition in general, would lack the
background in the IRS's own environment and needs.

IRS Criminal Investigative Division. The bill proposes an

" increase in funding above the Administravionts reguest for
the Criminal Investigative Division while reducing necessary
funding for cother tax law enforcement activities,



IRS Compliance Regearch. The House’s $7.8 million

reduction, and the loss of the authority to carry over up to
$1 million, would totally eliminate xesearch and development
funding, a separate research activity not related to TSM.
The IRS would have no ability to develop innovative

~ golutions to improving compliance activities and thus
increase revenus.

IRE Taxpaver Service. The House recommendation would result
in 2.7 million fewer customer gervice phone calls being
answered. IRS is able to serve many more taxpayers through
ite telephone services than through traditional walk~in
gites.- In order to achieve its strategic goals, IRS must
continue moving towards more efficient, technology~driven
methods of serving taxpaysrs.

IRS Tax Collection. The Administration guestions the need
to fund an additional $2¢ milliom debt c¢ollection contract
in FY 19%7. The Administration is interested in determining
if there is & role foxr private ¢ollection agencies {PUAs) in
the cellection of delinguent tax debt. At the same time,
the Administration is extremely concerned about the
safeguarding of taxpayer rights and privacy. The
Administrarion should be given the opportunity to analyze
the results of the impending gollection contract and report
back to.the Congress with recommendations for further
action. After all parties have reviewed the report results,
the Administration would like to work with the
Appropriations Committees and the tax-writing ccmmittea& to
determineg whether the IRS should proceed with the use of '
private collection agencies.

IRS Repoxting Reguirement. The House-passed bill contains a

provision, which would reguire the IRS to contract with an
independent accounting firm to determine the revenue loss
that would result £rom the implewentation of H.R. 2430,

This provision would create an unfortunate precedent by
diminishing the traditional revenue estimating
responsibilities of the Treasury Department and the
Congresgional Joint Committee on Taxation. Moreover, this
provision would reguire the IRS to expend resources from its

already diminished appropriations. The provision should be
deleted..



fe - Fo)elojet: ; The Administration
éces not apgasa additzcnal fundxng to enhance the review of
pelicy issues and the praﬁesslcnal conduct of Federal law
enforcement officers. However, the Administration strongly
recommends that the delineation of authority kstween any new
entity and the Office of Inspector General (0IG} be clearly
laid out in order to avoid jurisdictional confusion. 1In
addition, it should bs made cleaxr that an additional layer
of the OIC ig not being created.

The Administration is alsc concerned that the language used
with respect to the proposed Office of Professional
Responaibility would serve merely to create an additional
internal affairs invegtigatory unit, rather 'than one
designed te provide oversight foy such units at each of the '
bureaus.

The Administration is goncerned that the additional funding
for the Miami Office of the Office of Foreign Asgets Control
appears not to be included. This funding is necessary to
further enhance the enforcement of the Cuban Banctions
policy.

rhme 186 The House-passed bill {along with
requirements to conduct specific initiatives without any
additional funding), results in insufficient funding to
maintain curvent levels of operation. The shortfall is
exaverbated by the Treasury’'s continued commitment to the
Presidential directive on Cuban embarge enforcement. The
magnitude of thig ghortfall is $4.6 million and
approximately 67 FTEs. In addition, the reduction in
overhead for International Affaire would seriously undermine
Treasury’s ability to secuyxe pegace and economic
revitalization in a number <f international hot spots.

i e fod e S H 1% - g o4 P =

and Customs. The Admzniatratimn belzev&s that bnycuta uged
to increase voluntary turnover, whether by retirement or
resignation, are preferxrable to resgorting to reductions-in-
force when downsizing is necessary. The proposed buyout
authority prohibits paying a buyout to any employee eligible
for an annuity upon separation, whether by regular or early
retirement. Only 10 to 18 percent of the buyouts paid under
the Pederal Workforce Restyructuring Act went to those who

3



regigned, rather than to those eligible to retire. The
Administration, therefore, strongly believes that buyouts
should be made available to those sligible for early and
regular retiremeni. Otherwise, the suthority will not be
useful in eliminating or wminimizing the need for reductions~
in-force.

Printing. The Aﬁmznlstratzon dlsagrees with the Kousa
proposal to exempt the Bureau of Engraving and Printing from
all provisions of law governing procurement or public
contracts, The exemption is incompatible with the
Administration's efforts to streamline and reform Federal
procurement laws and regulations. 1

.r

U.8...Mint. The Treasury is proceeding to evaluate both the
degirability and appropriate c¢haractexistics of a _
performance based organization for the Mint., Therefore, it
would be premature to make determinations on compensation
for the Director of the Mint.

The Administration opposes section 407 of the House bill, as
it is contrary to an agreement reached between GSA and th&
Woodrow Wilson Center. .

Sale of Gold » ’

The proviso in the amendment to section 5112(1) {4) of title
31, United States Code, contained in ssction 523 of the bill
should be amended or deleted. Although the Administration
is not opposed to reguiring the proceeds from the sale of.
gold to be credited to the general fund, the provision as
written would be directed scorekeeping, which could be ussad
to finance additional spending from the sale of gold. The
Administration would like to work with the Cengress to
perfect the language.



There are several provisions in H.R., 3756 that recuire
congressional approval before Executive Branch execution of
aspects of the bill. The Administration will interpret such
provisos te require notification only, since any other
interpretation would contradict the Supreme Court ruling in
AN vs. Chadha. =



'EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMERNT AND BULGEY
WARSMINGTON, A 20503

Getober 11, 1996

THE DHRECTOR

Honorable Al Gore
President of the Senate-
Washington D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. President:

The Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control aAct of
1585 (Section 251 (a) (7)), as amended by the Budget Enforcement
Aet of 1990, reguires that OMB submit a report to the Congress on
appropriations legislation within five days of enachbment.
Enclosed is the report for H.R. 381¢, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act, FY 1957 (P.L. 104-208}. This Act was pigned
by the President on September 30, 15%6.

Sincerely,

éz} : Raines
Director .

Encloaure

Identical Letter Sent to Honorable Newt Gingrich


http:Preside.nt

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENY
QFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGETY.
WASHINGTON, LT, 20503

fetoher 11, 1996
THE DIREGTOR ‘ ’

Honorable Newt Gingrich

Speaker of the House of
Repregentatives

Hashington D.C. 20815

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Contrel Act of
1985 {Section 251 (a) (7}}, as amended by the Budger Enforcement
Aet of 15980, reguires that OMB submit a report to the Congress on
appropriations legislation within five days ¢f enactment.
Enclozed is the report for H.R. 3810, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act, FY 1987 (P.L., 104-208). This Act was signed
by the President on September 30, 1986. .

Sincerely,

rranklin D. Raines
Director

Enclosure

Identical Letter Sent to Honorable Al Gore



Table 1.

Estimates Contained In P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations

Act of 1997, tar Programs Normally Funded Under

the Cnmmerce, Justice, State, the Judiciary and Related Agencles

Appropriations Bill, FY 1887
{In mitlions of dollars)

EY 1997
BA

oL

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING
CBO ESTIMATE,

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING.......cocveiiisanimsisvamantrnses

Miscelaneous outlay dffRIenEBS.......oeeer e cecrnnnr e tebe eae s s s ans

OMB ESTIMATE,
REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING

228

b

152

228

177

CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING
PROVIDED IN THE ACT

3MB ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING
PROVIDED IN THE ACT

89

89

NON-EMERGENCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

Scorekeeping Adjusiments:

Department of Transportation:
Maritime Administration... rerereerersirirerrere eeeemmreerervvensrirannns
Budget authority difference due to mundmg CBO uses 3 first-year
ixed outlay rate of 23 parcent, white OMB uses a first-vear male of

100 percent (+510 million}. Other outlay differences are dus to
varying estimates of outlays from pror.year authority {§10 roiltion}.

Budget authorty rounding differences:

international programs....... rereTRETRTEeI SRS Eea s A AAAARARRR AL A LY EERES
Function 300 programs.... b e R b e e L Le etk kbt tmmneaanmssamsmenmare b RRe A S CHSARE
Funciion 750 pmgrams,.,,,,; ....................................................................

Paget

24,834

25,061




Table 1. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolldated Appropriations
Act of 1897, for Programs Normally Funded Under _
the Commerce, Justics, State, the Judiclary and Related Agencies
Appropriations Biil, F¥ 1937
{in milllons of doliars)

FY 1997

Depariment of Justice:

Federa! Bureau of Invesiigation, Salaries and expanses......ewesnriins wen 30

CBO uses 8 first-year spendout rate of 80 percent; OMB uses &
first-year spendout rate of 75 percent (-$83 million). Other
ditferences are due 1o astimates of cutlays from prior-year authority
{-37 moillion),

DEA, Saladss and expenses. ..., rrrererreraseeer e st s ar e rererereeetattsiies - 139

CBO uses a first-year spendout rate of 85 percent. OMB's first-year
spendout rats is 75 percent {-$78 mitiion difference}. Other
differgnces are due o gstimates of outlays from prior-year authority
{-$61 million).

Federal Prison System, Buildings and facilities....ooe e - 215

Cutlay differences are due to tﬁfienng gstimates of outlays from
prior-year auvthority.

Office of Justice Programs, JUSTICO ASSISIAMCE.. . wovirevrvieenesorersrassesenss - 49

CBO uses a first-year oullay rate of 12 percent, and OMB uses a
22-percent tirst-year rate (+310 million difference). Cther
difterences ars dus 1o estimates of cutlays from prior-year authority
{+$38 million).

Office of Justice Programs, State and local faw enforcement asst......... - 111
CBO uses a first-year outlay rate of 12 percent, and OMB uses a rate
of 22-percent (+338 million difference), Oher differences are due to
estimates of outiays from prior-year authority (+375 mlifion).

Office of Justice Programs, Juvenile justice PIOgrall. .. .....cmeeerersvssorons e 44
CBO uses a Hirgl-year outlay rate of 12 percent, and OMB uses a 22
percent first-yoar rate (+§16 million difference). Other differences

are due to estimates of outlays from prioryear authority {+$38
million).

Page 2



Tabis 1. {(cont’d)
Estimates Contalned In P.L. 104-208, the Qmnlbus Consolidated Appropriations
. Act of 1837, for Programs Nomally Funded Undor
the Commerce, Justice, State, the Judiclary and Related Agencles
Apprapriations Bitf, Y 1897
{in millfons of doliars)

FY 1997
BA Ol

Department of Transponation:
' Maritime Administration, Vessel operations revolving fn.................. - 50

" Difference is primarily due {6 varying estimates of oullays from
prior-year authority,

Other technical outlay astimating gitferences (NEL)....covmveinnmassr s v -18

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS. .o ) : 6 «328

OMB ESTIMATE,

GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING v 24,828 24,733

QN8 estimate, pfevzccsiy enacted emergency sperzdsng scored 10
this Act... - revavenreriresresaens o 42

This adjustment is made s that fing! OMB scoring is cemparable o
the discretionary caps that ware included in the August 20, 1996,
Update Heport, which included adjustments for emergency speading
and to the discretionary caps that will be included in tha Odober
1998 End-of-Ssssion Report, which will also includs adjustments for
emergency spending.

OMB ESTIMATE, GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ENACTED

EMERGENCIES : 24828 28776

Pags 3



Table 1. {cont'™d}
Estimates Contained In P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 1897, for Programs Nonmally Funded Under
the Cammerce. Jugtice, State, the Judiciary and Reialed Agencles
Appropriations Bit, FY 1957
{In mittions of daiim}

EY 1897
BA 0L

{BO ESTIMATE,
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTIOR TRUST FUND 4,526 2,954

Department of Justice:

Hounding Differenca, crremererarennnan eeresTsesIaet e aaen s enen TP YYIn -1 o

Justice Depariment:

Community oriemted politing SBIVICES ... cvvviarnererreriorsisrevrnnovsvere - 195

Diffsrence is due to varying estimates of outlays from prioryear
authority.

" Oifice of Justice Programs, State and local law enforcement assistance,. - 610 -

Difference is due o varying estimates of outlays from gziowea?
authority,

Office of Justice Programs. Violent crime reduction PrOQrams. ....ooovenees e -2B8
CBO assumes a 15-percent first-year outlay rate, and OMB uses a
rate of 22 percent (+$141 million difference). Other differences dus
to varying estimates of outlays from prior-year authority (-$429
million),

Other fechnical outlay estimating ditferences (nel).........cconrnnerinnsinnns 82

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS . 1 808

OMB ESTIMATE,
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUST FUND sxasn 4,525 3,563

Fage 4



Table 2.

Estlmates Contalned In P.L. 104-208, the Omnlbus Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 1897, for Programs Normally Funded Under

‘the Department of Defense
Appropriations Bill, FY 1297
(in mitlions of dollars)

FY 1896 SUPPLEMENTAL APPRGPRIATIONS

FY 1996
BA oL
REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING
CBO ESTIMATE,

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 123 —
Miscelianagus outlay ditferences........ e -
OMB ESTIMATE, o

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 123 —

HON-EMERGENCY SPENDING
CBO ESTIMATE,

GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING., -123 -
Miscellaneous outlay GHIBIRNCES. ..oy o -
OMB ESTIMATE,

GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPERDING.....cccovenee NP <123 -

Page 5




Tabip 2. {cont'd)

Estimates Contalned In P.L. 103-208, the Omnibus Congolidated Appropriations
: Act of 1897, for Programs Nomally Funded Under

the Department of Defense
Appropriations 8ill, FY 1897
(in millions of doliars}

FY 1837 APPROPRIATIONS
TFY 1997
BA OL
REGULAR EMERGENGY SPENDING
B0 ESTIMATE,

REGULAR EMERGENCY SFENDING 281 207
Miscellaneous outiay dilterencss......v i, e 1
OMB ESTIMATE,

‘REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 231 208

NON-EMERGENCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

Seorekeeping Adiustments:
Budget authonity rounding difference eetesisrbbrinrasetesiacesestasessresnranraenias

Detense apainst weapons of mass desructon. ... srcscsmesannmens

CBO used a 57-percent spendout rate for this new account, OMB
used a four percent spendon rate, except for $10 million that was
franstetred to the Procurement, Marine Coms account, which is
cansistent with the agreed-upon rate for the Former Soviet Union
Threat Reduction Account. OMB's intempretation of the bill is that
while some of the funds are for domestic preparedness programs,
much of the funding is for programs similar to those in the Former
Soviet Union Threat Reduction Account.  # is anticipated that
experdditures for this new account will be slow urdil a program plan
is approved for these unrequested funds,

Overseas contingsncy operations Hansfar a600UM .. ..o

For this new account, OME and CBO had different spendout rates,
75.8 percent and 76.8 percant respectively,

Page B

243751 242,843


http:diff.r.nc
http:REGUl.AR

Table 2. {vont'd)

Estimates Contalned in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 1897, {or Programs Normmally Funded Under

the Department of Defense
Appropriations Bill, FY 1857
{in millions of dollars}

BA

FY 1997

oL

Bection 8120: Navy Befense Business Operatmg Furgd {DBOF)
price increase... resesenparessmnes veeieeseseenennerararernrsess

. This provision directed DBOF to increase prices to Navy customers
and provided tor a transfer of over $500 miflion to custormer
accounts 1o pay for the price increases. OMB assumsd a spendout
rate of BO percant {or these fureds trom the customar accountis
reflocting effects of anticipated DBOF customer rates. $BO did not
assums that this transfer would alter speadout rates in customer
acsounts, .

Different Fit-Year Spendoyt Rates:

Operations amd matntenance {O & M) AcC0UMS........co oo cvvvvmsmannnssnsnin

[ifterence results from ditterent spendout rates for G&M Army
{75.3 percent for OMB; 76.3 percant for CBO) and O&M Delonse
Agencias (75.0 percent for OMB, 76.2 percent for CBO} and for

. adjustments CBO made to OAM accounts for a change in mix in
the real property maintenance portion of Q&M accounts.

Alreralt procurement, Alr FOI8. ..ot ceorsmsssnerccenercaresccecon

T8O assumes 2 first-year spemiw! rale of 8.2 percent; OMB
assumes 7.9 percent.

Navy Defense Business Q;}maizng Fund {{}SGFJ pruce increase
olfsets.... eemeecrerernins et amntenia cer

CBO used a phug account to record the reductions to multiple Navy
accounts to fund the increase in DBOF prices. OMB distributed the
reductions to specific Navy accounts.  The budgst autherity nets
1o zere; outlays for CBO estimate of the reductions are displayed in
1hig groount.

Outlay Prior Diff :
Shipbuilding & Corversion........ov s temessrssrnransnnan eesrereesrearesn erns
Aircraft Procurement, Navy.........
Other PIOCUISIMENT, NBVY .. uirimimrrrrrrrmsisssrscrstcrereveresresessmmsssssses
Dhher Procurement 600UMS. ..o cacsrsvannnas o
Detonse Business Oporations FUng (DBOFL i ereersseossnssses s
Military Personnel accounts........e. Nobtreveraeeranarrarranannrrrreyas Cenensesannns
ATIWATICEE. .. eov o cnsvvaramsnmsnnsnnrs ssvrveveransmmsssstsacottenssurs aransasessttnsossasesnsens

@

OCRA across-the-board administrative cuts.............

CBO used a plug aceount 1o record the OCRA agrinistrative
reductions; OME distributed the reductions to multiple accounts,

Page?

210

110

134

-485
~101
184
145
-1,208
~150
120

220



http:speel.ie

Tabla 2, {cont'd}
Estimates Contalned in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolldated Appropriations
Act o1 1997, for Programs Nomally Funded Urnder

the Depariment of Defense
Appropriations Bill, FY 1997
{in miflions of dollars) -

FY 1997

BA

oL

Orther tschnical outlay estimating ditferences (net)..

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS

aaaaa

OMB ESTIMATE,
GENEHRAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

OMB estimzte, prevmusiy enacted emergency spending scored 1o

this Act... . hhAr. £0tata A TR IR RS A e AP e Y Y Y YL N3 R A9 AR AR A RPN

This adjustment is made so that final OMB scaring is comparable to

the discretionary caps that were inciuded in the August 20, 1896

Update Aeport, which included adiustments 1or emeargancy

spending and to the discretionary caps that will be included inthe
Qctober 1884, End-ofSession Repont, which will also include

adjustments for emergency spending.

OB ESTIMATE, GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY

SPENDING, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ENACTED
EMERGENCIES

e

158

1,107

243,750

241,736

117

243,750

241,853

Page 8




Table 3,
Estimates Contalned In P.L. 104-208, the Omnlbus Consolidated App m;:riatiorm
Actof 1992, for ngr&ms Hormally Funded Under
) the Foreign Operations
Appropriations Bill, FY 19987
{in millions of doltars)

FY 1667
BA oL

NON-EMERGENCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCHETIONhHY SPENDING 12,124 . 13,253

Oversaas Private Investment Comoration NON-CradR ACCOUN oo, 7 +13
OMB and CBO have different technical assumptions for interest rates,

Budget authorily rounding Bilerent st s evorens 1 o

Technical Quilay Eslimating Differences:

Davelopmen fund fOr AfNCH.....cccveireas s sr s vvis ey revseseaesiessnss -191

OMB and CBO have different estimates of outiays from prior year
authority,

Other technical outlay estimating differences (Nef).c..o v, — -58

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS TR, . -§ 272

OMB ESTIMATE,

GENERAL PURPOSE DISCHRETIONARY SPENDING — 12,118 12,981

{}z.&B estimate, previously enacted emergency Spen&mg scored to

This adjustmen? is made so that final OMB scoring Is comparable to
the discretionary caps that were included in the August 20, 1998,
Update Repont, which inciuded adjustments for emergency
spending and t¢ the discretionary caps that will be included in the
Octlober 1986 End.of-Session Repeort, which will also include
adjustments for emergency spending.

QMB ESTIMATE, GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ENACTED

EMERGENCIES 12,118 13,124

Paga



Table &. .
Estimates Contained in P.L. 104.208, tha Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 1937, for Programs Nommally Funded Under
the intorior and Reilated Agencies

Appropriations Bill, FY 1997
{in milllons of doliars)
Y 1997
BA oL
REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE, .

REGULAN EMERGENCY SPENDING : 367 363
‘?saiscellanews CuAY dIffBIBNCEE. ... vvcccarr et iacar s e snmra s vees = ~18

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS...opsumscererrercrsesssemmmarsrssseessessasasssensansnsrsserenses - «18
OMB ESTIMATE,

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 367 345

CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING
CBO ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING

PROVIDED IN THE ACT...oocsvmrmrmammrrrrsrsns - 349 323
OMB ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING

PROVIDED IN THE ACT.... . 348 if

. NON-EMERGENCY SPENDING
CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL _

GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING.. 12,723 13,388
Scarekesping Adi X .
Department of the Inlerior:

Mineral Management Service (MMSY: Royally and offshore minerais... 13 11

Budget auvthority difterences and pertion of outlay differences due
1o varying estimates of MMS receipts. The remaining sutiay
differences primarily dus io varying estimates of outlays from
prior-year authority (-$28 million).

Foage 10



- Tabie 4. {cont'd}

Estimates Contalned in P.L. 104.208, the Omnibug Consolidated Appropriations

Act of 1397, for Programs Normally Funded Under

the Interior and Related Agencles
Appropriations Bill, FY 1997
{in millions of dollars)

Differences due to varying estimates of outlays from prior-year
amhmy‘ '

fape 11

FY 1597
Ol
2 .
Department of Agriculture:
Fﬁfeﬁ smiﬁﬁ: TimbET SajVagB mceipts-uutno“uuu AEREEERELERELLRELEN) LERER LR _— «20
OMB and CBO use ditferent teshnical assumpzioné in estimating
the timber salvage provisions of P.L. 104-18, the Emergency
Supplemental and Rescissions bill,
Forest Service: Wildland firg mémgemam oen 91
CBO uses a first-year spendout rate of 78 percent. OMB uses a 65
percent spendowt rate,
Forest Service: National FOrest SYStent., ..o - B0
OMB uses a tirst-year spendout rate of 87 percent, white CBOD yses
& tirst-year rate of 83 percent. The $40 miilion differsnce in outlays
new is offsat by a -$120 million differencs in outlays from prior-year
authority, :
Department of Energy:
Enemgy Programs: Fossil energy ‘research and development................ — 27
Differences due 1o varying estimates of outlays from prior-year
authotity.
‘Energy Programs. Ensrgy conservatiti...commeseccerersesriein — -38
OMB uses 2 firtyear spendout rate e% 30 percent, while CBO uges
a first-year vate of 20 percent. The $42 million difference in outlays
new is offsel by a -380 million difference in outlays from prior-year
authority,
Energy Programs: Clean coal technolygy..... -~ 56




Table 4. {cont'd}

Estimates Contained In P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Congolidated Appropsiations

Act of 1957, for Progrmams Nomally Funded Under

the Interior and Related Agencles
Appropriations BHl, FY 1997
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1697

BA

oL

Department of Health and Human Services:

fsdian Health Servites., v i vsvsascssasenssesessnssrasrasy
OMB uses a first-vear spendcut rate of 71 percent, while CBO uses

- afirstyear spendout rata of 75 percent, Other differences dus to
varying estimates of autlays from prieryear authority {-$24 miliion).

Pepariment of the Interlon:
11.8. Geological Survey: Suiveys, investigations ard research......

Ditferences due 10 vatying estimates of outlays from priorvear
authority,

U.5, Fish and Wiidlife Semvice: Construction....c v ossssorn

Differences primarily due 1o varying estimates of outlays from
prior-year authority {380 million).

Nationa! Park Service: Operation of the national park system..............
OMB uses g first-year sbemi@az rate of 75 percent, while CBO uses
& first-year rate of 78 percent. The -335 million difference in
outlays new is offsst by a +$SB million differance in outlays from
prior-year authority,

National Patk Service: Land acquisition and Stale assistante.....v...

Difterences primarlly due 1o varying estimates of outlays from
prior-yoar authority {-329 million,

Other technaical outlay estimating ditferences (188)......veevecrccercrvcrvrvsesnninns :

TOTAL, ADJUSTHENTS,

OMB ESTIMATE,
GEKERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

Page 12

e

-

«103

66

34

124

15

12,738

13,113




Table 4. {cont'd)
Estimates Contalned in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated .&ppmpr{aﬂons
Act 01 1937, for Programs Normaily Funded Under
" the interior and Relaled Agencles
Appropriations Bill, FY 1997
{in mlllions of dollars)

FY 1097
BA oL

0&%& ogtimate, prevzcus!y enacted emezge:wy s;s&wf ng scored ©©
this Act.... e 88

. This ae‘iuszmem is made 50 that final OMB scorirg is comparable to
the discretionary caps that were included in the August 20, 1996,
tpdate Report, which included adjustments for emergency
spending and (o the discretionary caps that will be included in the
October 1996 End-of-Session Report, which will also irglude
adiusiments far emergency spending.

OMB ESTIMATE, GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ENACTED

EMERGENCIES.... 12,738 13,201

Page 13



Table S, '
Estimates Contained In P.L. 102-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 1837, for Programs Normally Funded Under
the Lahor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencles
Appropriations Bill, FY 1897
 {in millions of dollars) -

FY 1997
BA oL

REGULAR EMERGENGCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE,
REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 25 13

Wisoelaneous Outiay diHBMNGEE. ..o rmvrrersrsrsrrnrssssssssssaseassssssesceshas o -6
OMB ESTIMATE,

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 29 7

NON-EMERGENRNCY SPENDING

B0 ESTIMATE, TOTAL
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING N 71,026 71,817

Departmant of Education:

Oftice of Special Education and Rehabilitative Sewvices:
Rehabilitative services and disabifity TS8ICH......artrrrrsmrrsesssesesersess 40 37

This acoourd is mandatory endsr the Budget Enforcement Act (BEA).
CBO scores the "Technology Related Assistance for individuals with
Disabilities” prograrn as discretionary. GBO reclassified this because
it was recently reauthorized, OBO is treating this as a new
discretionary program not classified as mandatory under the BEA.
OMEB continues to scere this accourm as mandatory,

CHlica of Postsesondary Education:

Foderal direct student loan program, financing account 28 108

CBO scores $218 M in BA savings and $108 M in OL savings as a
resuli of Sec. 304 of the Act, consistent with CBO bassline
assumptions, DMB does not, consistent with OMB baseline
assumptions.

Pasu 14,



PR

Table &, {cont'd)

Estimates Contained in P.L. 104-203, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 1837, for Programs Normally Funded Under
the Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies

Appropriations BIll, FY 1987
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1957
BA ‘

OL

Depantment of Health and Human Services:
Administration for Childran and Families:
Family support paymentS 10 S5, ... v vronsomneomesesnesermmenros

CBO assumes that $6 million in additional funding was made
available for rescission under the Welfare Reform bill, OMEB doesnet.

Low income home enorgy SS5istante PIOGIaM. ... v v vvversrenessassssnonss

CBO scores the $300 million contingent emergency made available in

FY 1887 in P.L. 104-134 1o this bill. OMB would score budget

authorly and outiays for this contingent amourt when it was released.
Depantment of Labor:

Ungmployment trust funth.........imimrssresccssnssesssvecnens

UMB scores budget authorily associated with the Avarage Weekly

Unemployment loswrance condingency language included inthe Act.

€BO0 does not.

Fallroad Rolirement Board:

L] . ¥ -
Federal windfall SUBSIY....c.co o v e s esacescescgeces

CBO dnes not scora as diseretionary an esfimated $9 million in
anticipated taxes on benefits from discretionary appropriations that
are credited to this account pursuant 1o section 224 H{iMB) of PLL
8876,

Butget authorily rounting dIfferento. ... .. connvresressvevns
Tephnicsl Quttay Eﬁima’jing Rifferences:
Diher technical outlay estimating ditferences (n81)..........cooi0ns

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS

ONIB ESTIMATE,
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

P 1E

300

165

4t

172

70,985

71,689




.
.4"

Table 5. (cont'd)

Estimates Contalned In P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consalldated Appropriations
Act of 1387, for Programs Nomally Funded Under

the Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, snd Related Agencies
Appropriations Bi, FY 1997

{in millions of dollars}

+¥ 1997
e

BA

OMB sstimatle, prev :wsfy gnacted emezgamy s;:nendamg suoredto
this Act..... -

. This adiustment is mads s0 that final OMB scoring is comparabie to
the discretionary caps that wers included in the August 20, 13985,

Updata Rapont, which included adjustraents for emergency

spending and 1o the discretionary caps that will be included in tha
Criober 1956 End-of-Session Report, which will also include

adjustments for emergency spending.

OMB ESTIMATE, GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY

SPENDING, INCLUDING PREVIQUSLY ENACTED
EMERGENCIES

T

73

70,985

71,762

€80 ESTIMATE,

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUST FUND...
Miscellanenus outlay differentes. .

OMB ESTIMATE,
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUST FUND..,

61

o1

o,

Paga 16




Table 6,

Estimates Contained in P.L. 104.208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropristions

Act of 1597, for Programs Namnally Funded Under
the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government
Appropriations Bill, FY 1997
{in millions of doliars)

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS _
FY 1988
BA oL
, KNON-EMERGENCY SPENDING
£BO ESTIMATE, TOTAL _
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING e -
Scnrekeeping Adiust .
Pepartment of the Treasu;y
u S seﬁf@i sgwwa R RKARAA AR A AR A SR R IR A AR AR A AN A AN A AR R R bt b AR R bRy "8 —
CBO scores this rescission of funds {boih budst author;ty and
outlay savings) in FY 1997, OMB scores the rescission of funds
(hutiget authority savings only) in FY 1895,
TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS..... sirnsnen 8 -
3B ESTIMATE, TOTAL '
GENERAL PURPOSE QISCRETKI}&%EY SPENDING -8 —
. FY 19897 APPROPRIATIONS
FY 19397
BA oL
REGULAR EMERGENCY SFENDING
CBO ESTIMATE,

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING...... 145 129
Miscellanaous Uy dOrONCES........ocvvverarercrerrarssrsevrivisssanssensdorarassrcase s 8
CMB ESTIMATE,

REGULAR ENERGENCY SPENDING......cccniiisinna 148 137

CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPERDING
CHO ESTIMATE, Ci}ﬁ?i?iGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING

PROVIDED IN THE ACT.. 128 68
INEB ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY SPENDING

PROVIDED N THE ACT N 128 W

Page 17




Table 6. {cont'd}
Estlmates c:miai ned In P.4. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Apprcpﬁatims
Act of 1997, for Programs Normally Funded Under
the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government
Appropriations Bill, FY 1897
{in miitions of dollarg)

FY 1997
BA QL

RON-EMERGERCY SPENDING

CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING 1520 11202

Depariment of the Treasury

LS. Mint public enterprise BNt s ees s csneien it ccrcccaeccescnsannssanns 12 e

CMB is scoring the savings that would result from sections 523 and
524 ot the Act, which provideg for the minting of gold and platinum
coing, as outlay savings only. Savings ocour as a result of
proceeds eamed over and above the market value of gold in a ¢oin
plus manafacturing expenses. This is based on the assumption
that the Mint is allowed to retain and uss these funds. CBO
assumes that these funds would not be retained, but would be
deposited in the general fund, CBO scores both budget authority

- and outlay savings,

.8, Secret Seivice... . eeretenee 8 7

CBO scores this rescission of funds {boﬁz budget authcnzy and
outlay savings) in FY 1087; OMB scores the rescission of funds
{budget authority savings only) in FY 1836,

Budget BUhOHLY rOURBING TITBIENEE....wecerrererrerenresensosronesmseseersseemssann -2 -
Techrical Outlay Estimating Diff :
General Services Administration

Real Propenty Activities, Federal Buildings Fund....... e 270

The difgeences in outlays are dug to different assumptions by OMB
and CBO used to project spendout rates on operating programs,

Other technical outiay estimating dIHErenes (N8 nes . 84

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS sesarsrainne 18 a6t

OMB ESTIMATE,
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCHETIONARY SPENDING . 11,638 11,8653

Page 18



Table &. {cont'd)
Estimaies Contalned in P.L. 194-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations
‘ Act of 1997, for Programs Normally Funded Urnider
the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Goverriment
Appropriations BIll, FY 1997
{in milllons of dollars)

FY 1987
BA OL
CBO ESTIMATE, ‘

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUSY FUND N a7 83
Miscellaneous outlay diffewmeé. .......... oo et et ene e e - 16
OMB ESTIMATE,

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUST FUND. a7 a3

Page 10



Table 7.

‘Estimates Contained In P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated Appropristions

Act of 1887, for All Other Programs

{in millions of dollars}
Y 1996 APPROPRIATIONS
: FY 1866
EA OL
' NON-EMERGENCY SPENDING
CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL

GENERAL PURPDSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING i =3
OMB ESTIMATE, TOTAL

GENERAL PURPQOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING. -4 3

FY 1897 APPROPRIATIONS
FY 1897
BA QL
REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING
LCBO ESTIMATE, '

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING...... 348 139
Miscelancous autlay diferences..........ovvvvmevinsnnns 2
OMB ESTIMAYE, '

REGULAR EMERGENCY SPENDING 348 144

NON-EMERGENCY SPENIHNG
CBO ESTIMATE, TOTAL

GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING 2247 2,495

Scorekeening Adiustments:
Agricullure Department:
FOOd SLAMP DIOGIAML .oovsvcrer i eesasecsencscacaeararssavarsesvrvsvessssssssersssnnanar 50 §0

CBO scoring is net of the impact of a Presidential directive that
provided States with waiver authority 1o extend the certification

period for some tood stamp households, delaying the effective date

of section $10 of Division C. OMB scores the provision slightly
higher because the waiver is not included in the OME haseline.

Pags 20




Tabla 7. {cont'd)
Estimates Contalned In P.1. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated prpmpriazimzs
Act of 1887, tor All Gther Programs
(in miltions of dollars}

£Y 1097
BA oL

Justice Repartment:
nmigration delention BC00UME.... oo escr s s reres -1 -11

_ OMB assumes that the quarterly drawdown for receipts colfected in
. the fourth quarter of FY 1397 will oocur in the first quarter of FY
1988, CBO assumes that the drawdowns occur at the same tims
a5 the receipts.

Smatl Business Administration:

Redemption of stock by Spec;a%:zed Small Busmass Investment
Campames (SBIC).... I EI RPN -3 -3

OMB eszzma:e* that 1.4 miltion of the 84 wrillion in proceeds from
the sals of stocks will be avaiable to fund new loans, whils CBO
estimates that the full $4 miliion will be available. The difference is
due o different SBIC subsidy rates. CBO--using a higher subsidy
rate-estimates that 8BA's FY 1887 8BIC appropriation will fund a
lower loan level than projected by OMB. Thersfore, CBO sstimates
that SBA could use the $ull 34 million in FY 1897 procesds withowt
seaching the SBIC authorized ioan Emit.

Cther technical outlay estimating differences 8th.. e cvrrenres e .

TOTAL, ADJUSTMENTS...... - 36 30
OMB ESTIMATE, TOTAL 1

GENERAL PURPQSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING....oumrsmmesrimimnessrnas 2,212 ~2,867

MEMOHANDUM:

OMB Estimata:
Bank Insurance Fund (BIFy/Savings Asscciation Insurance Fund (SAIF)
Heforms (NON-A0) ... i ctrnnn i resetccscccecmesanrasanparasessress wou 3,189

CBO Estimsle:
Bank Insurance Fund (BiF)/Savings Association Insurance Fund {SAIF)
FOforms (0N 830).... cccrmrmrarnestrerrreimmmcessassssssansessaisnmasnassassssessass - 3,100

Page 2t



© o Armount provided in PL 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated

Table 8.
ENACTED APPROPHIATIONS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1966 FY 1597

BA Outiays BA ' {atiays
GENERAL PURPOSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING |
General purpose discrationary spending Bmits.. . 522,119 550,384  BR5806 545,558 ¢

Amnount previously enacted... ... iivinscn 488,533 536,008 122310 588124

Amourt provided in PL. 104-208, the Omaibus Consolidated
Approprigtions Act of 1857 for Programs Norrally Funded
Under the Commerce, Justice, Blate, Judiciary, and
Related Agencies Appropriations ACl.. .. mssressccnemisnirsoe - — 249828 24775

Amourt provided in P L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 1887 for Programs Normally Funded
Under the Department of Detense Appropriations :
BCh.orrrisereercnsersesen carisesassessssasansasasnreisiorraresassasearn mnrasssreisrrasacas ~123 e 283750 241883

Amourd provided in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 1897 for Programs Normally Funded
Under the Forgign Operations Appropriations Act . .uuemenner o s 2118 13,124

Amourt provided in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 1887 for Programs Normaily Funded *
Lnder the Interior and Related &genczas &pﬁmpaaz;:zns . - \
P, S v ereeer st rest ks st e - — 12,738 13,201

Appropriations Act of 1897 for Programs Normmally Funded
Under the Labor, Health and Human Senvices, Education,
arnd Related Agencies Appropriations At cccnccrcrrrcccas - 75885 71,762

Amount provided in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 1087 for Programs Normally Funded
Under the Treasury, Postal Service, and General

Govemment APpropriatons Al eecccccriecarnriennrsnsssecasaced -8 e 11638 11,653
Amount provided in P.L. 104208, the Omnibus Consolidated

Appropriations Act of 1997 for Al Other Programs....e oo -4 ~3 2212  -2487
Total enacted, general pumpase discretionary spending.......... 488,388 526005 496185 53348{3

Appropriations over/under ()
spending limits . w372 4260 20451 11745

Page 22



Table 8, {cont'd) |
ﬁfi&m‘ ED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
{In millions of dollars)

FY 1666 FY 1997
BA Cutlays BA Outlays

VIOLENT CRIME HEDUCTION TRUST FUND
SPENDING

VORTE SPOTTHE [S.meccnrvvor oo rer v ressrsssssesssssssocstssenensassenes 4287 2488 5000 3,936
Ammnz previously e«z‘zamd 4,086 2,114 - -y

&nwm provided in P L. 104.208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 1897 for Pragrams Normally Funded
Linder the Commaerce, Justice, State, Judiciary, and .
‘Related Agencies Appropriations Alt...........cocaimes - 4,525 3,563

Amourd provided in P.L. 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 1957 for Programs Normally Funded
Under the Depaﬁmem of Defense Appfopﬁazzaﬁs
ALt vevcraneececresenans . - - — v

Armourt provided in P.L. 104208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Approprigtions Act of 1887 for Pragrams Normally Funded ‘
Unider the Foreign Operations Appropriations At - - wou

ﬁ\moum provided in 1.1, 104-208, the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 18987 for Programs Normally Fuidled
Under the Interior and Related Agerx:ses Approprigtions
ALY, o coreneessnssnssnnsssasacssassssssossssasaresessnssnsnsansnsnssaesasasasnrssss et es ) - - -~ o~

Amourt provided in PL. 104-208, the Omnibus Cansolidated
Appropriations Act of 1887 for Programs Nomally Funded
Under the Lator, Health and Human Services, Educanon.
andd Related Agencies Appropriations Act... - e 61 41

Ampunt provided in PLL, 104.208, tha Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act ot 1997 for Pragrams Normally Funded
Under the Treasury, Postal Service, ard General

(ovemmert ADPrOPratons Al nonnmmmmo - ot 57 a3
Amourt provided in P L. 104.208, the Omnibus Consolidated

Appropriations Act of 1897 for All Other Programs.......eeoend o
Total enacted, viclent erime reduction trust fund spending. ... 4,086 2114 4,683 3,697

‘ Appropriations overiunder {-) ~
spending Imis . -201 220 Aa17 935G

Pope 23



Table B. (cont'd}
ENACUTED APPROPHIATIONS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1886
{in mittions of doflars}

,
Datail may ot add to totals dus to rounding.

+ OB would estimate outlays upoen reloase of the contingent a;dpmpria!%zxz,

» FY 1996 and FY 1997 imits are the August 20, 1996, Undate Report limits. The fimits include snacted
emergency appropriations and released contingam emargency appropriations as of August 20, 1886, Tha
spending limits will change to include additional adjustments permitted by the BEA {i.e., emergency appropriations
enacted in FY 1887 appropriatiang bilis as listed in ths tables above) when OMB submits its £nd-Cf-Session
Repont in Ootober 18986 and again when OMB submits its Preview fioporf with the FY 1688 Budget.

» Amounts previcusly enacted for FY 1987 {including advance approprigtions and outlays from prior-year budget
anthority) are included in the scoring of each individual Y 1887 appropriations bill,

Pans 24



